. ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
MANUAL NO.

PT9508

STYLES

SP151H429M032
-SP151H430M032
"SP1615400M032
-SP1615400M032C

SP1615400M040C

SP1615400M048C i

SP1725400MACC

SP1725400HAC

SP172S400HBE

@ _
& INDUSTRIAL SEWING EQUIPMENT

29189305
No.1109-00




Manual No. PT9508 lilystrated Parks List for the SP100 Top 'geéd;,s_eri_gs Machines

First Ediﬁon'COpyﬁ-ghf 'i??-sE

. By W
Unian Special Corporation Rights Reserved In All Countries- -
Printed in Jopon April 1995

PREFACE

This parts monua! hos been ‘prepared to assist you in locating individual ports or assemblies on the SP100 Top Feed Series
machines. I can be used in conjunction with Union Special Adjusting manual IN9509. '

. Q.

It is the desire of Union Special that each machine run at ifs optimim petformance; Parfs listed in this manual are designed
specifically for your machine and are manufactured with utmost precision to assure long lasting service.

This manual has been compiled on the basis of available information, Changés in design and/or improvements may lead to slight _
differences in the illustrations or part numbers. _

ilustrations and terminology vsed in describing the parts used on the SP100 Top Feed Series machines will be found in the
following pages. : .

i

SAFETY RULES

-
.

Before putting the machines described in this manuval into service, carefully read the instructions. The starfing of each
machine is only permitted after toking notice of the instructions, and only by qualified operators,

IMPORTANT!  Before putting the machine into service, alsa read the safety rules and instructions from the motor supplier,

2. Observe the national safety rules applied in your country. ' - : \

hod

Itis strictly prohibited to put the sewing machines described in this instrudion manual into service unfil it has been confirmed
that the sewing units into which they will be installed are in conformance with the EC Council Directives (89/392/EEC, Annax
1 B). - .

The use of each machine is only permilted in the intended and anticipated manner. The intended ond anficipated use of
particular machines is described in paragraph "STYLES OF MACHINES” of this instruction manual. Other uses, going beyond
the description, are not deemed as intended.

4. Al safety devices must be in position when the machine is ready for work or in operation. Operation of the machine without
the appetaining safety devices is prohibited.

5. Wear safety glasses.

6. When making conversions and changes to the machines, all valid safety rules must be considered. Conversions and changes
are made af your own risk. ' )

7. The warning hints in the instructions are marked with one of these symbols,




10.
- skilled personnel. - y

11.

12,

) swm:h or by pu!hng out the main pIug

8.3 When leaving the workplace ‘qr_ _\_Nhgn' ﬁae Wo_rk_p!aggi; gnq}te_ndgg.

Before performing the foliowmg operations, be sure to dssconnect the machme from ihe power supply by turning off the main

I R

8.'I - When Ihreadlng need]e[s} lhe looper, spreader, eI‘c

8.2 When replacing any paris, mdudmg the needle, presser fool throat plate, looper, spreader, feed dog, needle guard,
folder, fabric guide, etc.

8.4 When performing maintenance work.

8.5 When using clutch motors without uctuuhon ]ock wait unt;l Ihe motoris stopped fotally. -
- R T
Maintenance, repair and conversion work (see item 8 rnusl be performed only by tramed techmcmns oF speclai skilled
personnel in strict eccordance with Ihe msh’uchons provided: < - ov. - oeR e . oo
P _.' - . . R ] %
Any work on the elecmcal eqmpmenf musl be perfonned by an e[ecirlctun or under ihe dlrechon and supervision of spech

R 1 B e :t_ 'A' A '.."ii N A . 4 [ |".

Work on parts and equipment when elecirical power is supphed is noi permmed Perm:sstb!e excephcms are descnbed in the
applicable sections of standard sheet DINVDE 0105, . -, -

Before performmg muintenance and repcur work on the pneumuhc equipment, the machine I'las to be d:sconnecled from the
compressed air supply I residual air pressure remains affer disconnecting from the v:ompressed air supply {i.e. pneumahc
equipment with cir tank), the pressure has to be removed by bleeding.

LTI e -




Sectmn 11019 (page 1 to 34) of this parts kst cover the macbme of model Naq,
S5P161S400M032 and SP172S5400MACC.
For subclass machine,refer to Section 20 Subclasses (page 35).

SON=YYR MO~ 1 SHARBENE (SP161S400M032,SP1725400MACC) ERLTOET

TOBETT IS5 A2 0OFEEME A,

CONTENTS
H b/
. L.FRAME COMPONENTS() ................ [ JUT Lo
7L —ABME®M _ '
2. FRAME COMPONENTS(2) ... SRR 3
7L —ARIE (2) .'
3.CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS ... .. TR U 5
FHhEEE S .
4.NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ... ........... .. U 7
TSR BRI LR | ' '
5.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(L) - 9
RV BIRQ) o
6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(®) ... 11
U@ ' '
7.UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(D) ..., i 13
L2 DBHRQ)
8.UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(2) ....... ... e e, ‘15
E3%UBHRE®)
9-UPPER & LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS ............................. 17
EN—i5 FA—1iE ‘
10. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS(L) ..o 19
BABE W
11 PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS(2) ... 21
C EREE@ o
12. THREAD TENsION coMPONENTS ... .. e 23
RBrEE
13. LOWER KNIFE COMPONENTS U ‘25
- FAAMBE ; -
14. UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS ............... .. [ TR 27
LA AR |
15. NEEDLE COOLING MECHANISM COMPONENTS ... iiiine 28
Fen I ERRE
16. LUBRICATION MECHANISM.COMPONENTS ... 29
HmEERG -
17. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS ......... "= el 81



18.SEMI~SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS ...... ceereaen.. G e e, 33

& EXT—T NG
19.SPECIAL ORDER PARTS COMPONENTS ..................... . U 34
R ST SRR '
20. SUBCLASSES
VTS5 R
(1) SP151H429M032,SPI51H430MOS2 ........ooeee i . 85
(2) SP161S400M032C .............. L U 36
(3) SP161S400MO40C .. .ouu....... T .. 36
" (4) SP161S400MO4SC .. ..ooooo ... e 36
(B} SPITZS400HAC ....ouoiien it ce e 37
() SPI72S400HBE . .......ovoiiiiiiii it 37
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS .............. P e, . 38
- %3l
‘




1. FRAME COMPONENTS(1)
7V — AR (1)




REF,NO_ _ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. __ ______ .| DESCRIPTIGN __________ AT S S Qty _
I 122-00200 FEED MEGHAISM COVER A7 4 1
2 122-00309 GASKET A A2VT 4 A RVA 1
3 122-00408 GASKET B A7N7 4 N oyxy B 1
4 R0-3152001-00  RUBRER RING oYy 1
5 122-00507 COVER 129 Favrkyit 74 1
6 TA-1450404-R0  RUBBER PLUG D=14.5 L=4 Y D=14.5 L=4 1
7 SM-4050855-5P  SCREW M5 L=8 FAv2Y M5 L=8 . 5
8 122-29100 CHIP GUARD COVER IHR N - 1
9 SS-2090520-SL  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 TA$5EY 9/64-40 L=5 1

10 121-01515 CLOTH WASTE COVER STOPPER RIFR BN <Zhwnt - 1

11 BR1140-716-000 SPRING NI - R % 1

12 NS-6090310-8SN  NUT 9/64-40 BIFIFI 9/64-40 1

13 5S-7090530-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 vhbFEy 9/64-40 L=4.5 1

14 SH-4040655-SP  SCREW FA I3V M4 L= 1

15 S5-3090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 YAy 9/64-40 L=6 2

16 118-03604 LOOPER COVER HINGE PIN NN - Y T 8 1

17 55-7090610-SP  SCREW -9/64-40 L=§ TALFFYT 9/64-40 L=6 1

18 122-00903 LOOPER COVER A=n" —gne - : : 1

19 §S-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 C MR 11/64-40 1=3.5 1

20 122-60804 LOOPER COVER BRACKET AN ~BRT = iyt 1

Il 121-03206 LOOPER COVER PRESSER PLATE IR AN 3T 4% 1

22 121-01408 LOOPER COVER GUIDE PRATE § I L M S 1

23 122-90151 CROSS COVER ASM. TN - 2 1.

24 5S-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 Fa 3y 3/16-28 L=6 2

25 SM-4041055-SF  SCREW M4 L=10 FAT 3% M4 L=10 2

26 121-034064 LOOPER COVER PRESSER SPRING F-N I AEE A ¥ 1

27 123-00109 REAR PLATE NMAVTE 1

.28 123-00208 PLANE COVER PACKIKG A{RYTEN 3Ry i
. 29 SH-4051055-SP  SCREW FAT 3y 4

30 123-00505 UPPER FEED COVER YTEIVHN - 1

31 55-6110610-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 v737" 11/64-40 L=6 - 1

32 $§-7110810-3P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 YALT3Y 11/64-40 L=8.5 |

33 #01 - CM-3002000-01  ATTENTION SEAL vy Fad{y-A{16) 1

34 100-04108 GROUND MARK bl VI S B o 1

"NOTE (#:32) #01....FOR EUROPE I-nyn” [G@ 4



2. FRAME COMPONENTS(2)
7 V—ABE Q) '

T TTTT T

N
Y




#02. .. .EXCEPT EURGPE

I-pyn @ RS

REF,NO_ _NOTE_ __ PARTNO. . BRESCRIFTION _________. JERE DU S Gy _
1 121-00418 UPPER COVER yIHnT - 1
p) 115-00808 GASKET F2-27F N YRV 1
3 121-00608 OIL CAP Fawayd 73 1
4 SH-4051255-SP  SCREW FA 35 5
5 121-00806 OIL DRAIN SCREW JRR-Y NATEY 1
6 121-01960 BELT COVER ASM. A A AN IN 7% A i
7 121-01903 BELT COVER AT RhER - (1)
8 CH-5002000-01  ROTATING DIRECTION LAREL BLFVEIIIFA K (1)
9 121-01804 COOLING FAN PLATE Lixy 77y 148 1

10 SH-1040801-SC  SCREW ¥4X0.7 L=8 3533y M4X0.7 L=8 1

11 SH-4040855-SP  SCREW FAT Ry 2

12 121-00517 UPPER COVER GASKET AT —1" 9kY 1

13 122-50205 SIPE COVER YIAVHN - 1

14 121-00301 .SIDE COVER GASKET YIAYHN =N yxY 1

15 SM-4040855-SP  SCREW AT EY 3

16 SN-1040801-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 ¥5137 M4X0.7 L=8 1

17 122-60204 BERAND LAVEL 75y 5AT b : 1

8 SH-4040601-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 Fa" 337 M4X0.7 1L=6 2

19 122-01208 0IL RESERVOIR GASKET 775 Y A yRYy 1

20 §5-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 1=11.8 mYhrE A 15/64-28 1

21 118-05207 THREAD GUIDE, LARGE {rsF & 4 3

22 TA-1701107-R0  RUBBER PLUG : MAEY 1

23 S5-5110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 F3R3Y 11/64-40 L=7 1

24 WZ-0850302-K0 -WAVED WASHER 8.5X12.5X0.3 33 A¥ 4 % 8.5X12.5%0.3 1

25 B3013-141-HOA  WASHER Lixoyh: Ay i 7 % I

26 121-02000 SAFETY PLATE BRACKET A 33 Bn - 4 1

27 $8-7090611-SL  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6.1 IALIFY 9/64-40 1=6.1 2

28 121-04907 SAFETY PLATE A3 N - . 1

-29 115-03703 SCREW STUD yF1-% Ab 4

30 WP-0751576-SD  WASHER 7.5X19X1.5 v3¥ % 7.5X19X1.5 4

31 W5-0822010-KP  SPRING WASHER &, 2X15X2 r ¥ h § 8, 2K16X2 - 4

-32 NS-6680410-SP  NUT 9/32-28 uyasHyh 9/32-28 4

33 122-58000 BUSH AFT N -7 Y2 1

34 122-90458 OIL BASIN ASK, 77 75 w9(#3) 1

35 122-950409 OIL BASIN 77 F¥ %Y (1)

36 RO-0742401-00  RUBBER RING [(YEZA §H)

37 SH-0081001-SD  SCREW }523° M8 L=10 (1)’

38 PS-0300132-KH  SPRING PIN 3X13 A7 UV 1

39 TA-0750704-RG  RUBBER PLUG Pty 1

40 TA-0800504-R0  PLUG D=8 L=4.5 P}ty D=8X4.5 1

41 TA-1470702-RC  RUBBER PLUG 33, 1

42 #01 121-05201 BELT COVER _ A* BN -(B) i

43 #01 SK-3412000-SC - WOOD SCREW D=4.1 1L=20 IAEFEY D=4.1 L=20 . 2

44 i 121-02513 BRAND BASE AV SN | i

45 #02 CM-3002001-A1  SAFETY LABEL(SMALL) 7y yIat b 3(¥an) 1

46 S5-4151215-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 FA 3y 15/64-28 L=12 3

47 RO-0781901-00  RUBBER RING oy 1

NOTE (#E&2) #01....FOR EUROPE 3-ynt @i



3. CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS




NOTE (i)

#01. .., . SELECTIVE PART -

ATy Y4
BREB S

REF.NO__ NOTE_ __ PARTNO. . ] DESCRIPTION __________ A S S Qy
i SS-5110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 }5235° 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
2 122-04004 THRUST HOLDER BIT R A5ANDY 1
3 §5-8110422-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 PAZY 11/64-40 L=4 1
4 #01 SB-3120003-0A  BEARING a9y 49y 1
5 #01 SB-3120003-0B  BEARING gy Iy ady 1
6 F0T SB-3120003-0C  BEARING 305 Yy 797 1
7 #01 SB-3120003-0D  BEARING a0y ¥y 99y 1
8 £01 SB-3120003-OE  BEARING ang vy 49y 1
9 12210100 SLIDE BLOCK y aby A7) TV 1

10 122-04202 BALL BEARING D yay' 7§ b A FIYy D 1
1 122-92009 CRANKSHAFT Y3V ¥ ' i
12 SS-5080212-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=2 IS > 5
13 SS-8080410-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.5 MAFYS 1/8-44 L=3.5 1
14 122-04103 OIL ADJUSTING SCREW A 13y FaILIEY A 1
15 122-03907 CRANK SHAFT BUSHING C CA2M 1
16 B1212-704-000  BEARING RETATNER ¥ ATV VAT I
17 B1211-804-000 BALL BEARING B Y1y 7 & -WNTIVY B 1
18 121-24509 STOPPER (R) R 1 N/ NP 2
19 121-32155 KNIFE DRIVING ROD ASK, 9T AZYM 23 1
20 121-32106 KNIFE DRIVING ROD I AAyL (1)
21 SS-7111810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 TINSEY 11764-40 L=18  (2)
22 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 IMLTFY 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
23 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 IRy 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
24 SS-7111410-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 INETFY 11/64-40 L=14 3
25 121-09153 CONNECTING ROD ASM, SV 1
76 121-08104 CONNECTING ROD NZINEN TS 'q))
27 SS-7111810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 YALTEY 11/64-40 L=<18  (2)
28 121-22362 UPPER LOOPER ROD ASH. §YA-N" 3395 (93) 1

- 29 SS-7111810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 LIy 11/64-40 L=18  (2)
30 121-22107 LOOPER DRIVING ROD W-N -Hg} (1)
31 SS-7111410-TF  SCREW 11/64-20 L=14 TAE5Ey 11764-40 1=14 ()
32 121-22313 UPPER LOOPER ARM YI-N VT (1)
33 SM-6061202-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 UFHITHE Wb -M6 L=12 (n
34 121-24400 STOPPER (L) B-n"~myh VMR Y 2
35 122-15158 LOFER LOOPER ROD ASM., A YRh-N -3RPF 93, A 1
36 SS-7111810-TP _ SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 Ty 11/64-40 L=18 _ (2) .
37 121-22107 LOOPER DRIVING ROD A-n -mgh (1)
38 $S-7111410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 TR 11/64-40 L=14 ()
39 122-15109 LOWER LOOPER ARM A Y8 R-n' - IYOF H
40 $5-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 UYAYE A 15/64-28 (1)
4l WZ-2640310-KH _ WAVED WASHER 26.4%33.9%3.5 FIF 3% K 726.4%33.9%3.5 1
42 RO-3473501-00  RUBBER RING : 0y 1
43 121-07702 THRUST HOLDER AFRMEY 1
44 ¢ SM-4051055-SP  SCREW PR 3
45 121-07801 011 SHIELD Y2y 977 5% 1
6 118-11619 COOLTNG FAN V%% 777Y ]
47 121-07611 FLYWHEEL A MR AR(A) 1
48 55-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 1=10.5 ATy 15/64-28 L=10.5 2
49 WP-0764016-SP  WASHER ‘ L3¥ A ¥ T6X20X4 1
50 §S-9681610-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 Y75 b 9/32-28 L=16 1
51 122-03816  FLYWHEEL C A% 37 BA(C) 1

- 52 81211-804-000 BALL BEARING B 333" ¥ ¢ 7IVS B 1
53 115-10609 WASHER 1



4.NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

STERBhEARE LR




REF.NO_ _ NOTE __ PARTNO. . .. . .1 PESCRIPTIOR __ . __ .. [ -2 S A Qry _
1 121-09260 FEED FORKED CRANK ASY. DIV OTEIRSFUI(53) 1
2. SN-G061202-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 pIRITEE A M6 L=12 (1)
3 121-09211 NEEDLE DRIVING FORKED CRANK NIV YTEIRSSY Y (n
4 BT-0600402-F4  OIL TUBE Fi1-7° 0.02
5 121-09302 NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT B SR Hy 2y 1
6 122-52805 BUSHING, REAR MBI Y IRIARY 1
7 121-12306 FELT 4 AY BYVahTIA A 1
8 121-09500 RUSHING, REAR MV 9T 7 aymARY 1
9 C5-1201010-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=12 B=10 AFAMYY D=12 W=10 43 2

10 S8-8660610-TF SCREF 1/4-40 L=6 bAEY" 1/4-40 L=6 (4)

11 121-12207 COVER SEGE 1

12 #£03 MC~0336007-50  NEEDLE B-27 NM75 nY B-27 75 2

13 121-09666 NEEDLE DRIVING ARH ASM. MY BBF (43) 1

14 121-09617 NEEDLE DRIVING ARM rYZL G957 (1

15 SM-6061202-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 OATFE Ah M6 =12 (1)

16 55-8090530-TF SCREW 0/64-40 L=5.0 A3 9/64-40 L=5 )

17 122-52904 NEEDLE DRIVING LIKK MYFR DIy 1

18 #02 MC-0336007-50 NEEDLE B-27 NM75 ) B-27 75 1

19 #02 SS-8080310-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 1L=2.8 - PARY 1/8-44 1=2.8 1

20 #03 123-04101 TAKE-UP LEVER, 2-NEEDLE S VAV R S A 1

21 SS-6000670-TP  SCREW 5/64-40 L=6 v73y" 9/64-40 L=6 2

22 #02  123-04002 NEEDLE THREAD BALANCE RYRFYE Y 1

23 122-53050 KEEDLE HOLDER. ASM. IS Fal T E] 1

24 121-10219 NEEDLE HOLDER nEy {n

25 122-53100 NEEDLE HOLDER BUSHING AR AL (1

26 S5-8110710-SP  SCREW PAET 1

27 #02 121-11209 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE MMETYH i

28 85-4110515-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 . FATRY 11/64-40 L=5 1

.29 £03 121-11308 THREAD GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE =Fvnt ) pU{RTVH 1

30 #02 121-48607 NEEDLE CLAMP 13 YN Y A R 1

31 £02 121-11803 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE MAh T vE 1R 1

32 SH-4040855-SP  SCREW I AT 1

33 #03 121-11902 TAXKE-UP LEVER GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE SEYR ) AREVET Y B AN 1

34 503 121-48706 NEEDLE CLANP, 2-NEEDLE - VIS Y] § ‘ i

35 121-12108 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE STAND MLy TYHiE 4 I

36 SM-4040855-SP  SCREW PR 2

37 $5-6080720-SP  SCREW 73y 1/8-44 L=7 1

38 122-53209 NEEDLE CLAMP HOLDER LYVISE A 1

39 121-10607 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER GUIDE, A  RY{MAEX ATV A 1

40 121-10904 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE A AY{RASI4S A 1

41 121-10805 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER SPRING rISLE¥I AT % 1

42 SD-0280401-SL HINGE SCREW D=2.8 H=4 4 v}y D=2.8 H=4 1

43 #03 S§S-8080310-TP SCREW 1/8-44 1=2.8 bARY 1/8-44 1=2.8 2

44 #01 118-23804 CRANK PIN C F70743% 15Uy C 1

45 R0O-1082401-00 RUBBER RING oy 1

46 #01 121-09955 LINK PIN C ASH. IS INETI2 Jc(%.). 2

47 €Q-2520000-00 OIL WICK ayy - 0.07)

48 121-09908 LINK PIN C ny 9l~ LUV (2)

NOTE (jEz0) #01....SELECTING PART FOR FIT TOLERANCE ERMASHE
#02....FOR SP1615400M032 SP161540040325
#03... .FOR SP1725400MACC SP1728400MACCH



5.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(1)

XY &)




NOTE (332)

- 10 -

REP_NO_ _ NOTE_ __ PARTNO. ____ __ __ 1 DESCRIPTION ______.___ | AU S S Quy _
] 122-09052 FORKEND CRANK ASM, A9V 750807V I03 1
9 85-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 1=11.8 BYh7E A 15/64-28 (n
3 122-09003 FORKEND CRANK x99 78389599 (1)
4 122-11801 PUSH BOTTON CAP AVE 4y $ev7° 1
5 122-11702 PUSH BOTTON STUD AV av ) 1
6 RE-0320000-K0 E-RING 3.2 Ej &h3V 3.2 1
7 121-185600 OIL SHEET ATE By 8 AT} 1
8 B1652-704-000  SPRING A3F 4y p 3k 1
9 $#01 118-23804 CRAKK PIN C APV7HT8 5F3usE Y C 1

1] 122-08807 RATCHET GEAR SPRING b XY A% i}

11 55-6080340-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.9 v535 1/8-44 1=2.9 1

12 122-08609 RATCHET PAWL SPRING FFreh FHan y - 1

13 122-08153 FEED CAM SUPPORT BASE 2290833 & 4 23 1

14 122-08104 FEED ECCENTRIC BODY 2904 ¥ a4 : (1)

15 SS-6660710-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 1=7 ¥3%9 1/4-40 L=7 (2)

16 122-08203 FEED CAM A7U0A 0

17 122-08302 SLIDE BLOCK X290 BT X (0

18 122-08401 FEED ADJUSTING CAM APVFavey hA (1)

19 PS-0300132-KH ~ SPRING PIN 3X13 AWy (2)

20 SD-0260271-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 2.60 H= 2.7 CETVEY D=2 6 H=2.7 (1)

21 122-08500 RATCHET PAWL SF1vh (D

22 122-08708 RATCHET GEAR FFIob¥ ¥ (1

23 $5-6111110-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=11.0 53y 11/64-40 L=11 (n-

24 $5-8110520-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 bAFY" 11/64-40 L=4.5 (1)

25 #01 SB-3350002-0A . BEARING oy 0y ooy 1

26 #01 S§B-3350002-0B  BEARING oy vy sy 1

27 #01 SB-3350002-0C  BEARING 3o vy any 1

28 #01 S8B-3350002-00  BEARING amy ¥y s 1

.29 #01 SB-3350002-0E  BEARING amht 0y ri 1

30 122-08906 CRANK ROD ArVe3vy myh 1

31 §S-7H10910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 ThLI%y '11/64-40 L=8,5 1

32 122-60303 PUSH BUTTON COLLAR AVE Lrka- 1

#01....SELECTIVE PART EIRE S




6.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(2)
%) ER2)

- 11 -



#03....P04/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS

- 12~

PO4/QUIEHES

REF.NO_ _NOTE__ _ PARTNO. __ __ _ ___I PESCRIPTION_ ______ ___ | AR SR S Quy
1 122-09953 MAIN FEED BAR ASK. yax 0y oy 1
2 122-G9504 MAIX FEED BAR e T EDISE S V) (1)
3 122-10001 DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR VRISV (1)
4 RE-0400000-X0 E-SHAPED SHAP RING {4NM) Ef shA9 4 1
5 115-29914 WASHER Ik oYY 4y A % 1
[ T22-10308 SLTDE BLOCK EDISET 31 P F )
7 118-28050 COLLAR ASN. ¥3I3° 7 H7- ¥3 1
) $5-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 A3y 13/64-40 L=3.5 (1}
g C5-0790731-8H THRUST COLLAR ZFZMS |

10 §5-8110419-TP SCRER 11/64-40 L= 3.5 }A39" 11/64-40 L=3.5 i
T0 TZ2-10217 TEED EAR SUPPORT SHAFT ENNEZ TR ik I
12 RO-0371801-00 RUBBER RING Qs 1
13 SM-4040855-5F SCREW I Va 1
14 #01  122-35107 NAIN FEED DOG ya AyUn 1
15 #02  122-35206 MAIN FEED DOG y1 dyUn . 1
6 5S-5000510-TP SCREW 0/54-40 I=T.5 ¥775° 9/764-40 L=1.5 . "1
17 $§-7060610-5P SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 vAE3EY 3/32-56 L=5.5 1
18 122-38101 AUXILYARY FEED DOG - 3 #7980 _ . 1
18 122-11504 SPRING ¥ Faveybat - p° 2 1
20 #01  122-36600 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 77 37 1
71 07 12236700 BIFFERERTIAL TEED DOG 77 A7IN - 1
22 $5-6090810-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 ¥33y° §/64-40 L=7.5 1
23 122-10605 FEED BAR SUPPORT, LEFT M oAy A¥E €Y 1
24 122-10506 RUBBER SUPPORT 0¥ VT AT 1
25 121-18303 RUBRER FIryaa 2
76 122-10407 RUBBER TASE F 0y v3 MR T
27 SM-4040855-SP SCREW : AT R 2
28 55-65030910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 £33y 9/64-40 L=9 2
29 WP-0371026-SD WASHER 3.7X7X1 €33 i 3 3.TXTXL 2
30 122-10704 FEED BAR SUPPORT, RIGHT Il oAy A¥r 5% 1
1 TZE-TU8S SPRIRG ETISEG VIS £ T

32 58-6110820-TP SCREW 73y i

33 §5-6111910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 £33y 11/64-40 1=9.5" i

34 B3228-771-00B BOBBIN WIKDER SPACER {h9% 28" -3~ 1

35 122-09102 ROCKER SHAFT A 2 1
T6 122-09201 WAIN FEED PIR Yz 790 ¥ I
37 122-09300 NAIN FEED LIKE 2 7Y Wyl t
. 38 B1620-804-000 COLLAR 3499 b VhI- ¥

39 B1707-155-000 FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK WASHE RTINS E YR 1

40 §5-5121220-TP SCREW 3/15-28 L=11.5 v72y 3/16-28 L=11.5 1

31 T2Z- 10902 BUSHING, FRONT FFVT" 7 Y15 1

- 42 122-09805 LINK R Y2 1

43 122-09706 COLLAR TEEPY Yy rhS-- 1

44 WP-0451026-SH WASHER 43 a2 1

45 S3-7111810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 IALTRY 11/64-40 L=18 1

15 T22-09458 SUB-FEED ARN ASH, FIATNGT (75) T

47 122-89508 PIN : IRy 4]

48 122-09409 FEED ROCKER 77 #2097 (1)

49 122-09607 PIN COVER TR O Y 7R (1}

50 $5-6080410-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 ¥537° 1/8-44 L=4 {2)

9| $3-SI5IZI0-TP SCREW 5784~ 28 T=IT ¥ TFRFF A+ 15/64-28 [4))]

52 C5-120101B-8H THRUST COLLAR ASM, AFANT 73 2

53 §5-8660410-8P SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.2 A3 1/4-40 L=4.2 4

54 122-11009 BUSHING, REAR A2VY 7 yYnARE 1

55 SD-0540321-TP HINGE SCREW 5 vy 1

5 172-F1405 LIRE ¥ 0 Favey 77 T

57 122-11603 DIFFERENTIAL FEED GRADUATION ¥ oFadty *EUA 1

58 i 85-T090540-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 YAE533 9/64-40 L=5 2

59 SN-4050855-SP SCREW N5 L=8 Fa 25 N5 L=8 2

60 115-29005 STOPPER ) -F3-27 APIN - 2

(3] WP-062Y016-50 WASHER 6. ZXT3X1 E5¥ 3T F 6. IXT3X I

62 B1647-704-000-A  DIFFERENTIAL FEED LOCK NUT 1 - o 1

63 B1646-704-000-A DIFFERENTIAL FEED HINGE SCRER -y 1

64 122-11157 ROCKER SHAFT ASH. IV 7 ¥ Y 1

65 121-18709 ROCKER SHAFT METAL I b Fareyy 7 A5 1

(4 RO-0ROIS0I-00 —  RUBEERRIRG ()P4 I

67 €S-087081B-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. AFEMET 73 1

68 §8-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FARY 11/64-40 L=3.5 (2)

69 122-11306 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ROCKER ) dFadtyF _ 1

70 $5-6660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 €33y 1/4-40 L=6 1

T C5-087081C-50 THRUST COLLAR ASH . TFATF- 7% I

72 B1536-804-000 PIN A¥2Y § AT LY (1

73 55-81106410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FA3Y . 11/64-40 L=3.5 (1)

74 #03  122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG Fy a0 1

NOTE (#F32) #01..._FOR SP161S400X032 - SP1618400M032 8 .
- #02....FOR $P17254008ACC SPI72S400MACCHR ~ T



7. UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONEN TS8(1)
L350 B
Ees

[
EK@@@@%
| s> =0
I- N
L_ o

/' 71-72-73 44 G52

- 13-



#03... SELECTIVE PART ..

- 14—

REF,NO_ _ NQTE_ __ PARTRO. __ _______1] PESCRIPTION __ __ _____ L S aty
1 123-09100 HORIZONTAL ARX C A7 C 1
2 122-92603 HORYZONTAL SHAFT IV 1
3 123-09308 VERTICAL ROD ¥ 3ty Dyht 1
4 123-69407 VERTICAL SLIDE BLOCK ¥ avy dr1z i
5 123-09506 VERTICAL ADJUST PIN I 30y Fadvise v 1
[ 12309605 VERTTCAL ADJUST ARK P VLT T
7 123-08704 ADJUST ARM SPRING FIVEIIT AR 1
8 123-09803 VERTICAL SHAFT FRONT METAL ¥ ahy ¥ avIAA 1
9 123-09902 VERTICAL SHAFT REAR METAL 3wy ¥ yyyuAas 1

10 123-10009 VERTICAL SHAFT Iy 1
TT TE3-T0T08 UPPER FEED SLIDE BLUCK TOETIEISR 1
12 123-10207 UPPER FEED BAR 03 PRELISE 5 o 1
13 123-10306 OIL THROWER RUBBER PRESSER F7 53T A3z 1
14 123-10405 OIL THROWER RUBRER 773307 A 1
15 123-10504 FEED BAR FELT b ShvkayazIAh ¥
3 TZ3-10603 GUIDE A VIR T I
17 123-10702 GUIDE B " ShvE { B 1
13 123-10850 ADJUST SCREW ASH. DIAYIFIOEIRYT 43 1
18 123-10801 UPPER PRESSER ADJUST SCREW YIA¥IFITEYRY ¢3]
20 123-10900 ADJUST SCREW SCALE PLATE Fartyiy Ae¥H (1)
b3 | TZ3-08409 METAL, REAR: PELS U INE SR TRTIF LY T
22 123-11007 UPPER PRESSER SPRING YYAYIA 3 1
23 123-11146 UPPER PRESSER BLOCK YPEIINY 1
24 123-12203 SHAFT SCREW BACE Feehvha 4 1
25 123-12302 SHAFT SCREW S day . 1
75 T23-03300 WETAL FLOAT AT O FNIAR T
27 TA-0340201-R0 PLUG D=3.4X3.9 L=2 bAtY D=3.4X3.9 1=2 1
28 115-66809 OIL SEAL DTAXS T R{AI- 1
29 119-13407 SLIDE BLOCK WASHER g7y hraw¥ i 3 i
30 119-14405 NUT . Farky 37 19 1
31 ¥03 T ET6TZ-804-C00 CRARKFINT FFVTENE 7775 v C T
32 B2024-771-000 SUSPENSION SCREW PREIE VIS S 1) 1
33 £5-100101E-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. 20T PAFAMEF-(73) 2
34 55-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 1=4.5 M3 1/4-40 L=4.5 (D
35 CS-111T101H-8H THRUST COLLAR ASM. 33N Y 2A5AMEF-(93) 1
36 335-B660330-5P SCREW 174-30 L= 3.0 37 174-40 L=3 (§))]
37 B3525-704-000 OIL FELT . I - RIARL TIAN 2
38 RY-6040000-8N NUT N4 oIEIIYh M H
39 N¥-6080011-SF NUT X8 uyr3st M8 131 1

40 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 Ed b7 4 1

41 SH-9051203-CF SCREW M5 L=12 UyHFE Y N5 L=12 2

42 SN~9061250-TP SCREW M6 L=12 Ozh2% Ab M6 L=12 1

43 SK-9061250-TP SCREW M6 =12 RshrE A N6 L=12 i

44 §8-2110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Y4373y 11762-40 L=7 1

45 §5-6110420-TP SCREW I1/64-40 L=4.8 k535 11/64-40 1=4.8 1

35 SS-EIT0520-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.5 £33 11764-40 [=4.5 T

47 55-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 £33 11/64-40 L=6.5 1}

48 $S-6110820-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=§ k533 11/64-40 L=8 ¥

49 $8-7090410-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3.5 TALTEY 8/64-40 L=3.5 1
50 $5-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 TAEIRY 11/64-40 L=7 1
o1 1Z3-T7202 OIL WITK (HORIZORTAL) Y= Y 777 Fyv(aa) T
52 B3525-704-000 OIL FELT NN - IARA 7IRh A
53 TA-0180401-H0 NEEDLE COQLER PLUG CAP hAtY D=1.8X2.1 L=4.3 I
54 TA-D180401-H0 NEEDLE CGOLER PLUG CAP Mty D=1.8X2.1 L=4.3 1
55 TA-8340201-R0 PLUG D=3.4X3.9 L=2 hAty D=3.4X3.9 L=2 1
LY TA-0B0USDT-RT PLUG D=FX8,2 L=% MtV P=EX8.Z =5 T
57 ) ¥P-0371036-5D WASHER 3, 7X6X1 E3¥ ¥ % 3.7X6X1 1

58 ¢ WP-0451026-SH WASHER 47 46 2 1-

59 WP-0621016-5H WASHER |53 45 21 1

60 123-05405 YPPER FEED BOG LIFTER B 973790 Y73-B 1

3] 1Z3-05504 UPPER FEED DOG LTFTER B SPRING T75<Er % T

62 #01 119-36614 TOP FEED DOG : VAR R T 1
63 #0Z2  119-36804 TOP FEED DOG Lz R LT N 1
64 §8-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 rhyE A 15/64-28 1

85 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 ) uykr3sh 15/64-28 1

(4 SS-GIZI0ZG-SF SCREW 3716-28 L= 5.5 5T 3/16-28 L9 5 1

67 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK B ayy 0.04

68 #03  123-16600 CIL WiCK(VERTICAL C) AIAL3 237 339 35C) i

69 #03  123-16402 Q1L WICK(VERTICAL A) ALY 277 5 (AFA) - 1

70 #03  123-16501 OIL RICK{VERTICAL B} MY 577 339 (47B) 1
7T #05  123-16709 CIC WICK{VERTICAL &) AT ¥ Vi7 FIAHTAY T
72 #03  123-16808 0L WICK(VERTICAL B) ¥ vy ¥ 0753w 37B) 1
73 #03  123-16907 OIL WICK{VERTICAL C) ¥ ady 77 53 (47C) 1
74 123-17103 0IL WICK(HORIZONTAL) MY 37 I (IT) 1
75 €Q-2520000-00 OIL WICK 1y 0.04
NOTE (i¥32) #01....FOR SP1615400M032 SP1615400403258 .
, #02,...FOR SP1725400MACC SP1725400MACCH -~ -
BRESZ



8. UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(2)

LBV BIfR@).

— 15 —



NOTE (#¥32)

#01....SELECTIVE PART

- 16 -

BRES

REF.NO _ MOTE___ PARFNO. ______ .. PESCRIPTION_ _________. e v Ao A _ .. Qry _
1 123-08003 HORIZONTAL FEED CAM Z{a{E 7V HA 1
2 123-08102 CAM SPACER FAAN —H- i
3 123-08201 HORIZONTAL ROD A{A{By} 1
4 123-08300 METAL, FLOKT ALA PN O FRIRRE 1
5 123-08409 METAL, REAR NI Y FHIURAN 1
6 122-92504 HORIZONTAL DRIVING SHAFT NS - 1
7 123-08607 HORIZONTAL ARM A A{A{DF A 1
8 123-08755 HORIZONTAL ARM B ASH. 2{A{DT B #3 1
9 123-08706 HORIZONTAL ARNM B AT B (n

10 123-08805 HORIZONTAL SLIDE BLOCK Z{NBTITA (1)

il SU-0061250-TF SCREW K6 1=12 ByhiE A M6 L=12 n

12 PS-0150082-KH  SPRING PIN A7y ey {(2)

13 123-08904 HORIZONTAL FEED PIK p SO O L A 1

14 123-09001 HORIZONTAL FEED LINK R{A{EIVD Y 1

15 122-92702 ADJUSTING SHAFT METAL SURIVFaEy Y SALR 1

16 123-11304 HORIZONTAL SLiPE BLOCK B ZAN{H7ITB 1

17 123-11403 HORIZONTAL BRANCH ARM A{ALTRIADT I

18 123-11502 HORIZONTAL BRANCH STOPPER AN FHIRAb YN - 1

19 122-92850 ADJUSTING SHAFT ASM. DUAYYFIGEIY FFYA Y 1

20 123-11809 UPPER FEED SCALE PLATE yUEIIALY{ 1

21 123-11908 UPPER FEED SCALE PLATE B TUETVAEY{SB 1

22 123-12005 UPPER FEED LOCK NUT a7Frvaysyh 1

23 123~12104 UPPER FEED LEVER SPRING BYRIVLN - 3 1

24 115-29005 STOPPER #p -FI-€¥ ARYN - 2

25 118-26005 DIFFERENTIAL FEED BLOCK - b Farkyay 1

26 118-26104 DIFFERENTIAL FEED SCREW ¥ - IR 1

27 118-26203 SPRING _ #b - v FINEIEY M3 i

28 118-98400 RUBBER PLUG B R4 R -y B 1

29 #01  121-16703 NEEDLE BEARING B - F7UA IV B i

30 B1646-704~000-4 DIFFERENTIAL FEED HINGE SCREW Iy - vy 1

31 CST100101E-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASH, AT §AFAMDT-(43) 1

32 S5-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 PAEY 1/4-40 1=4.5 (n

33 CS-100101E-SHE  THRUST COLLAR ASK, 24N T FRIAMFT-(43) 1

34 SS-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 ARV 1/4-40 1=4.5 (1)

35 WP-0371016-5D  WASHER 3.7X8X1 3% b 3 3.7X8X1 2

36 WP-0460556-80  WASHER 4.6X7.5%0.5 e3¥ ¥ 2 4.6X7.5%X0.5 1

37 RE-0300000-K0 E-RING 3 E¥ 2pA7 3 1

38 RE-0400000-K0  E-RING 4 Ed #1847 4 1

38 RE-0900000-K0O  E-RING 9 Ep ZbA7 9 1

40 RO-0681901-00 - RUBBER RING oy i

41 SD-0461001-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 4.6 H=10 Y3y D=4.6 H=10 2

42 SM-0030301-8K  SCREW +37%3" M3 L=3 2

43 _ SM-6030510-SC  SCREW KE3X0.5 L=5 13y M3X0.5 L=5 1

44 ¢ SM-9061250-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 syt Kb K6 L=12 1

45 85-4090515-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 FA" %Y 9/64-40 L=5 2

46 WP-0621016-5D  WASHER 6.2X13X1 Y53 ¥ % 6.2X13X1 1

47 SS-6660710-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=7 53y 1/4-40 L=7 1

48 §5-0090610-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 1=5.5 pyhoF b 9/64-40 1=5.5 1

49 SH-6061210-SC  SCREW M6 L=12 33323 M6 L=12 1

50 SH-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 t733y M6 L=15 -



9.UPPER & LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS
EN—=5, FA—/\EE

- 17 -



NOTE (&3d)

#01....FOR SP1615400M032
#02....FOR SP1725400RACC
#03... . SELECTING PART FOR FIT TOLERANCE

- 18-

SP1613400M032K -~ -
SP1725400MACCH -

BROASER LI

REF.NO_ _ NOTE_ _ _ PARTNO. ___ _____ ] DESCRIPTION _____ .. __._ [ S ary |
i 121-22610 LOOPER SHAFT REAR BUSHING L-n -3 aInian 1
2 C5-1031210-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=18.32 %=1 A7ZMry D=10.32 W=12 53 1
3 55-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 - FAFY 1/4-40 L=6 (23
4 121-22511 LOOPER SHAFT FRONT BUSHING A-N -3 FITRAN i
5 121-22404 UPPER LOOPER SHAFT UL A-n -3 ) 1
[ 122-40107 LOWER LOOPER JAA-N - 1
7 #02 122-14656 LiPPER LOOPER ARE D ASK. SIA-N =57 D(43) 1
8 122-14607 UPPER LOOPER ARM D GIA-K -HF D n
9 8§5-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 oyhrE Ab 15/64-28 (1}

10 55-9090610-TP SCRER 9/64-40 L=5.5 n¥hrd Ab 9/64-40 1=6.5 1

11 S58-7110840-SP SCRER 11/64-40 1L=7.8 TALFEY 11/64-40 L=7.8 1

12 }18-33506 . LOWER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP YEL-N FYE Y 1

13 55-6080410-3P SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 k337 1/8-44 L=4 i

14 122-15554 OIL SHIELD PLATE ASH. AN = 4R AR Ny 23 1

i5 B2530-704-000 UPPER LOOPER SHAFT RUBBER RING GOE-N Iy X LT 1

16 SS-6090630-SP SCRER 9/64-40 1L=6 53y 9/64-40 L=b - 4

17 121-24202 UPPER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE GIA-N" —{bF¥F{ Fa¥ 1

18 88-7090850-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 RALIRY 9/64-40 L=8 1

1g 121-23808 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP COVER M0t =FUE vhRT - 1

20 SH-4040655-SP SCREW Fa 23y M4 L=6 2

21 855-3090610-8P SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 YAZY 9/64-40 L=6 i

22 118-33407 LOWER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE I3A-N VTR 1

23 121-23807 THREAD GUIDE, RIGHT 91 A-n* {37 3% 1

24 5§-3090610-3P SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 YARY 9/64-40 L=6 1

25 118-31906 PIN ¥ -3 ar{et vy 1

26 118-31807 GAUGE 9TA-A B 4h ¥R - 1

27 R0-0371801-00 RUBBER RING oyyy 1

28 122-15703 LOOPER THREAP GUIDE, UPPER 9T fn' = LPFYH{(IT) 1

29 $5-4090615-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 A" 3 9/64-40 L=6 1

30 122-14805 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER - I AN -5 {h 73 i

31 SS-7060610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 TAEFEY 3/32-56 L=5.5 2

32 122-14755 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE ASHM, JIN-N =T {} i3 i

33 121-23204 BPPER LOOPER GUIDE JIA-N - 1 (1)

T 34 121-22909 UPPER LOOPER HOLDER T h-N -4 % ) (1

35 122-14706 UPPER LOOPER GUIRE SUPPORT 91 A-n"-F 4 1 (1}

36 85-9090410-TP SCRER nyhzE A 1

37 SM-6061200-SP  SCREW M6 L=12 k3%y" M6 L=12 2

38 122-47300 UPPER LOOPER ¥ A-N - 1

39 58-4080610-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 FAT 3T 1/8-44 L=6.4 1

40 122-40602 NEEBLE GUARD {0 ARGy 1

41 #01 121-22859 UPPER LOOPER ARK B ASM. YL L-n" - 97" B 43 1

42 121-22800 UPPER LOOPER ARM B BI k-N- 9B {(n

43 85-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 erhyE Ak 15/64-28 (1)

44 122-15208 LOWER LOOPER SHAFT IR AN =T 1

45 122-14904 LOWER LOOPER BUSHING,FRORT IR AN - 7 FIAEA 1

46 122-15000 LOWER LOOPER BUSHING,REAR P EN S SR A T P Y 1

47 F03  118-317567 PIN ASK. PIA-NEF B Y 43 1

48 115-17000 PINC AV LN - Y C (1)

49 118-31708 0IL WICK STOPPER BALL L9 I (1)

50 ¢ CG-2020000-00 0IL WICK 23 (0.04)

51 CQ-2000000-00 OIL WICK ¥y (0.04)

52 .C8-100101D-8H THRUST COLLAR ASNM. ZFAMET- 7% 1

53 S8-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 kAZY 1/4-40 L=4.5 (2)

54 122-15356 LONER LOOPER ARM ASK. YRA-RT-FVOFIR 1

55 122-15307 LOWER LOOPER ARM I3 AN -3 9T (1)

56 B2531-704-000 WASHER ¥ 9F AT~ (1)

57 PS-0200062-KH SPRING PIN 2X6 . ATy 256 (1),

58 135-08700 HOOK COVER PRESSER SPRING PIN dvhn - AR LY (1)

59 $5-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28-1=11.8 nrarEk Ak 15/64-28 (1)

60 85-6090630-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 33y 9/64-40 6=6 1

61 122-15604 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP,LEFT =N =FYe Yy (X)) 1

62 S5-6111140-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 b33y 11/64-40 L=11 1

63 122-15406 OIL SEAL FE AN =T AAT-A 1

64 55-6090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6.0 &7 > 2 1

65 121-24004 THREAD TAKE-UP, RIGHT UIAd-n -Fubt v 3% 1



10. PRESSER FOOT COMPONEN TS(1)

AR (1)

- 19 -



FEF.H0__NOTE_ _ _ PARTNO. __ __ __ ] DESCRIPTION ____ S SN S Quy _
1 123-06155 FOOT LIFTING LEVER STAND ASM. AITLETH L -5 422 i
2 123-06106 FOOT LIFTING LEVER STAND A AITLFTH LN -2 A m
3 123-06205 FOOT LIFTING LEVER STAND B ATLETY Ln -3 4B (1)
4 123-06353 FOOT LIFTING LEVER ASH. RIXLETY LA -5y ).
5 123-06551 UPPER FEED DOG LIFTER A ASM. DURIYIN V7R-AY3 (1)
3 SS-6111052-TP  SCREW BYRITE Ab (0
7 123-06601 FOOT LIFTING SPRING AITLETS A % )
8 123-06700 PRESSER ARM STOPPER AHIOF APy - (1)
9 S5-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 WEFEY 11/64-40 L=7.8  (2)
10 $S-7110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 [.=5 YAEIEY H/64-40 L= 5 (2)
11 123-05959 PRESSER ADJUST SCREW ASK. AYIFITEIRY 43 1
12 123-05900 PRESSER REGULATOR SCREW AIFINeyRy (n
13 123-10900 ADJUST SCREW PLATE _ FIVLVEY FEY{R (n
14 121-14609 PRESSER REGULATOR SCREW WASHER AIFAIIEY ¥ 1

15 SH-8040402-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 hA3Y" M4X0.7 L=4 1
6 RO-1100801-00  RUBBER RING oIy : 1
17 121-14906  PRESSER BAR COVER AFIFE G - ]
18 RO-1100901-00  RUBBER RING 0yy ‘ 2

19 123-05702 PRESSER BAR METAL - AYIE Rk ]

20 123-05850 PRESSER BAR ASM, ATE 9rs 1

71 85-8110520-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 MEY 11/64-40 L=4.5 1

22 B1534-804-000 PRESSER FOOT ARM HINGE SHAFT HIoF vy sy 1

23 121-13205 PRESSER SHAFT pranal 1

24 123-05009 PRESSER SHAFT METAL AL 2230 1

25 85-6121020-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L= 9.5 L5y 3/16-28 L=9.5 1

26 123-06809 PRESSER LIFTING HOOK THITT 998 1

27 SM-6061200-SP  SCREW M6 L~12 k5% M6 L=12 i

28 NN-6060003-SC  NUT N6 ) ByAsIIh M6 1

29 121-14807 PRESSER REGULATOR NUT AT FIVEIFab - 1

30 123-05256 PRESSER LIFTING ARM ASN. AI75 95 4y 8 1

31 SS-6110710-TF  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 k7% 11/64-40 L=6.5 T

32 $S-7110840-5P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 YALFEY 11/64-40 L=T7.8 2

33 121-13817 PRESSER SHAFT THRUST ARN IV IA5AMGF - I

34 §5-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 BYHZE Wb 15/64-28° 1

35 SS-7161040-SP  SCREW 1/4-24 L= 9.5 YALF3Y 1/4-24 1=9.5 1

36 118-19315 LIFTING LEVER AFITS DN = 1

37 118-19109 LIFTING LEVER SCREW AITH YN - 33 1

38 122-06702 LIFTING LEVER SPRING HITT LA -p i 1

39 NS-6110420-SP  NUT 11/64-40 ushriyh 11/64-40 1

40 122-06603 LEVER STOPPER AIITE LA —Tpynt - 1

a1 SS-7111410-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 MTFST 11764-40 L=14 1

121-15903 PRESSER SPRING AIn° 3 1

oo
35}

- 20-



11.PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS(2)

HABE Q)

/__"_—_“‘_._'"—[

-~

-5

4




REF. NO_ _ NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION b_v. _*_ A Quy

1 123-05603 PRESSER ARK gy I
2 B1528-804-000-A THREAD TRIHMER FISYES 1
3 SS-7060510-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=4.8 vAE53Y" 3/32-56 L=4.8 1
4 #01 119-32088 PRESSER FOOT ASK. 4z 43 1
5 #02  119-32456 PRESSER FOOT ASM. YT 43 1
6 55-7080520-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 WAEFRY 1/8-44 L=4.9 (0
7 WP-0371026-80  WASHER 3.7X7XI1 k3 ¥ 3.7TX7XI (1)
8 119-30906 PRESSER FOOT SPRING Frtynt ¥ (1)
9 119-25104 PRESSER FOOT HINGE Ayreyy ¢!
10 85-6090650-8P  SCREW 9/64-40 L= v73¥ 9/64-40 L=6 (1)
11 #01 119-30500 PRESSER FOOT HINGE FIN Ay ¥ , {1
12 #02 118-30609 HINGE PIN : IRy Yy {(n
13 #01 119-25914 'PRESSER , A3 n
14 #02  119-26300 PRESSER FOOT tex : (1
NOTE (¥k3E) #01....FOR SP161S4004032 SP161S4004032F]

#02. .. .FOR SP1725400KACC - -SP17284004ACCH

- 22—



12. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

KRBT

SP1618S

S Y

i~

SN
A <
.

SP1728

— 23 —



24

REF.NO_ _ NQTE __ PARTNO._ . __ _ 1 DESCRIPTION ____ ____ AN DA S Quy _
1 £#01 121-80162 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. AFTyH{n Yy 23 1
2 #02 121-8026i THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. {MFvHN Y 43 1
3 121-26207 THREAD GUIDE PLATE {FTYFLA Y (1)
4 121-26967 KNOB ASH. ,YFLLOW AMFIYIIVR ¥ 43 (1)
5 121-26918 KNOB , YELLOW , {bFavyyvs § (1)
5 B3112-704-000 TENSION SPRING BUSHING N 7YYL m
7 B3102-804-000 TENSION SPRING, YELLOW {Ma-7 M3 (3D (1)
8 121-26702 TESION DISK PRESSER _ Fauy¥ 7 fx (1)

-9 E3120-704-000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT {PFI-IN 33 Txhb (1)

10 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK {2 F3-3¥5 (2)

11 B3120-352-000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT IMFI-IN 25 7IRR (n

12 121-26405 THREAD TENSION BAR M=y ¥y (1

13 121-26868 KNOB ASM. ,RED {hFAPIYNI TH 4T (1)

14 121-26819 KNOB ,RED {hFadyyvs 71 - (1)

15 B3112-704-000 TENSION SPRING BUSHING Ni7 Y {1)

16 B3101-804-000 TENSION SPRING, KED Y ESE (1)

17 121-26702 TESION DISK PRESSER Fayyy 7 AHx n

18 B3120-704-000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT AMFI-9p° 2% FIA} {n

19 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK {M3-¥%7 , (2)

20 B3120-352-000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT {hF3-In° 3% 7ERb 1

21 121-26405 THREAD TENSION BAR AR XY (1)

22 121-27064 KNOB ASM. ,BLUE {hFIDYIII TH I3 (1)

23 121-27015 KNOB ,BLUE {hFayyyvs 71 (1)

24 B3112-704-000 TENSION SPRING BUSHING N} 7YY ()

25 B3103-804-006  TENSION SPRING, BLUE 1b¥3-y N 3 (7%) (1

26 121-26762 - TESION DISK PRESSER Favs¥ 5 Az (n

27 B3120-704-000  THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT {PF3-IN° 3% 700} (1)

28 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISX . - {MF3-345 (2)

29 B3120-352-000 - THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT {hF2-38 35 TTAb (1)

30 121-26405 THREAD TENSION BAR {Mayy ¥ 9 (1)

31 121-27403 SCALE SHAFT AT R (1)

32 121-27502 SCALE SHAFT PIN I Y (n

33 121-27601 SCALE GEAR AN AT (D

34 121-27700 GEAR =2y MR (I

35 121-27809 GEAR SHAFT nRIY Y (1)

36 121-27957 SCALE CASE ASM. AEYF-2 3 (1)

37 121-26504 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE nI{bFaby #5407V (1)

38 121-28203 SCALE SIDE PLATE AEY Tp M4 (1}

39 121-28302 THREAD LOOPER GUIDE BN =hF 4 (1)

40 £#01 TA-0620504-R0  CAP ‘ hAkY (1)

41 $5-2090830-SL  SCREW A3 n

42 NS-6090310-SP  NUT 9/64-40 ayhrIYE 9/64-40 (1

43 . S8S8-T110740-TL  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.0 TALIEY 11/64-40 L=7 (N

44 ' SM-4041455-SN  SCREW M4 L=14 Fa' 2y M4 L=14 2

45 PS-0300132-KH  SPRING PIN 3X13 A7 Uy 1

46 §S-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 YALF3Y 11/64-40 L=8.5 1

47 121-26108 CENTER THREAD GUIDE Favly 1h7vH |

NOTE (#£32) #01....FOR SP1618400M032 SP1§154004032/
#02.., .FOR SP1725400MACC SP1728400MACCH



13. LOWER KNIFE COMPONENTS
T XA

..........

- 95



NOTE (#&E)

#01... . FOR SP1615400M032
#02....FOR SP17284004ACC

#03....P04/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS

- 26—

SP161S4004032/ -

SP1725400HACCH
P04/Q01 5 #8054

REF NGO _ NOTE __ PARTNO. _ _ _______1 DESCRIPTION __________ Yoy A4 Oty _
1 122~19101 CYLINDER BRACKET JYVE ~ 7 Frsh 1
2 122-19903 THRORT PLATE BASE, LOWER A4y 4 34 1
3 122-19804 THRORT PLATE BASE, UPPER nI{R & {9z 1
4 122-40701 NEEDLE GUARD Iy 1.
5 122-20109 SPRING STOPPER YRAZN F bA4A 1
6 122-19606 PIN IYET ~HN - DALY 1
7 122-19507 SPRING YIVE - BN - AR 1
8 122-19200 COVER BASE _ JIyR - HAt -3 4 1
9 122-19358 CYLINDER COVER ASM. I -hnt - 43 1

10 122-20000 LOWER KNIFE SLIDE STUD YHAZ 254V T2 1

1t 122-20307 LOWER KNIFE JEAZ 1

12 122-20208 LOWER KNIFE PRESSER PRATE YAAZ APX 1

13 §8-2110910-SL  SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 vi$72y" 11/64-40 L=8.5 1

14 §§-7060510-SP. SCREW 3/32-56 L=4.8 TALFRY 3/32-56 L=4.8 1

15 §5-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 YALFEY" 11/64-40 L=7.8 1

16 S5-8080310-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=2_8 PAzy" 1/8-44 1=-2_8 1

17 85-6110480-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 33y 11/64-40 L=4.3 1

18 111-11705 WIPER SOLEKOID PIN- PAN =YL b T h 1

19 SM-4050855-SP  SCREW M5 L=8 A" 35 M5 L=8 3

20 55-8080310-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 1L=2.8 PARY 1/8-44 L=2.8 ]

21 SS5-7080520-8P  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 IMTEY 1/8-44 L=4.9 1

22 §8-7110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IIFFY 11/64-40 L= 5 2

23 122-20505 SPRING FEAR R I MR 1

24 85-4110815-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FAT R 11/64-40 L=8 1

25 122-19705 PIR 7 Frah a7{ v 2

26 £01 R4200-KOD-DO0  THROAT PLATE YR 1

27 1#02 R4305-KOD-EO0  THROAT PLATE IyVEL ] i

28 §S-8110422-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 MAZY 11/64-40 L=4 1

29 122-20604 BRAKET 7 Fhyb by : 1

30 PS-0150065-KP  SPRING PIN 1.5X6 7 ¥vr ey 1.5%6 1

31 §S-8080410-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.5 MA3Y 1/8-44 L=3.5 2

32 #03 R4305-KOD-E0A  THROAT PLATE ry44 1



14. GPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS
2 A

B2024~771-000

NOTE (#3)

#01... SELECTING PART FOR FIT TOLERANCE BIRPASHE

=27 -

1 118-48405 UPPER KNIFE COVER YPAZHN - 1
2 123-18002 UPPER KNIFE BRANCH. ARM YIAZTHYAYF 1
3 SH-9061250-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 Dyh7F Ah M6 L=12 1
4 121-32502 BUSHING, REAR YIAZY" 7 II0ARY 1
5 C5-111101H-8H  THRUST COLLAR ASM. I A9F Y IAIAMAT-(53) i
6 S5-8660330-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 3.0 bA%Y" 1/4-40 1=3 (1)
7 123-18101 KNIFE ARM SHAFT ATy 1
8 55-4060310-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.5 FATFY 3/32-56 L=2.5 1
8 115-65801 UPPER KNIFE GUIDE SHAFT YIRS b5 4 1
10 115-66809 OIL SEAL - 9YAZY 2 AA-A 1
"1 123-09803 VERTICAL SHAFT FRONT METAL ¥ 30r ¥ peIRap 1
12 SS-9111610-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=1§ oyh28" Ak 11/64-40 L=16 1
13 ¥15-88000 UPPER XNIFE SUPPORT JIARYHT 1
14 118-45807 UPPER KNIFE YTAZ 1
15 115-65702 WASHER YPAZART ¥ b % 1
16 $5-4060310-5P ~ SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.5 Fa 3y 3/32-56 L=3.5 1
17 115-65504 UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE YYAZF$ . 1 -
18 #01 118-23304 CRANX PIN C ' 29725 25y © 1
18 #01 118-23606 CRANK PIN A APYTIRE 25976y A 1
20 #01 118-23705 CRARK PIN B 797535 73vre° v B 1
2] #01 '118-23903 CRANK PIN D 1797533 4397V D 1
22 SUSPENSION SCREW Y{bED n 3Ry 1

s b




15. NEEDLE COOLING MECHANISM COMPONENTS -
s HIRE R

REF.NO_ _ NOTE___ PARTNO. ________ ! DESCRIPTION_ ________._
i 122-24655 NEEDLE COOLER TANK ASK, -
2 122-24853 NEEDLE COOLER ASM. FYIRESEY S il (1)
3 122-24606 TANK Iy RV (1)
4 122-24705 TANK COVER Ry LR Bus 78 1§39
5 118-56101 NEEDLE COOLER PIN PILAEPITIARRAL" Y (1)
6 122-25009 FELT A L{%y2 7xhb (1)
7. CQ-2000000-00. OIL WICK ayy (0.15)
8 ! BT-0400251-ED  TUBE HOSE, GREEN oavE-Z 3M Y {n.o1)
9 S§5-T090540-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 IAETEY 9/64-40 L=5 1
10 §5-7090910-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 TREFRY" 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
i SN-4040855-SP  SCREW ISV o 1
12 121-38400 PRESSER MMFAY 2 1
13 121-38152 SILICON TANK ASH. MbRYT 93 1
14 121-38301 FELT rI{RTEAD 1
15 TA-0950806-R0  RUBBER PLUG MAbY 1
16 WP-0371026-SD  WASHER 3.7X7X1 1

o~ 28—

vt A % 3.7XTXL



16. LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS

MMEERNE

- 29



REF,NO_ _NOTE _  PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION _________. [ SN A Quy _
1 123-15008 HORW P-4 1
2 122-93957 LUBRICATING PUMP BODY ASM. £2928 V7 39T Y ]
3 123-15909 LUBRICATING PUMP BODY ¥a92% v7° 3 (1)
4 118-41707 FORN GEAR 9k-Any A% (0
5 55-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 bA3¥ 11/64-40 L=3.5 {2)
3 119-18109 GEAR PUNP SHAFT LARGE 3 H A o B 4]
7 B3534-352-000  PINION GEAR 3 PN (2)
8 118-40303 OIL PUMP PINION Y7 Iy ety (2)
9 123-17004 GEAR PUNP SHAFT ¥ ¥E vr v o(va9) (1)

10 123-16006 PINION SPACER v SAYRAT —3- (1)

1 123-16105 CASTING yvy 4]

12 123-16204 COVER ¥ V7 397E (1)

13 $5-4112215-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=22 - FA 39 11/64-40 L=22 (2)

14 §5-6090650-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 ¥335 9/64-40 La6 (3)

15 SQ-1110401-NZ  CONNECTING SCRER FI1-T VYR (1)

6 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 B%739F 11/64-40 (¢3)

17 121-29318 CONNECTING SCREW BRACKET 9x~Ahyayy FHI ()

18 $Q-1110451-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW N AT LYY (1)

19 §§5-4110615-SP ~ SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 #a" 233" 11/64-40 L=6 (2)

20 122-93551 LUBRICATING PIPE ASK. F19I0 47 43 !

21 122-93769 FLOAT ASH. 733 7% |

22 121-29805 FLOAT %3 (n

23 122-93700 OIL QUANTITY INDICATION BAR 77 5YETYE Y I

24 122-93601 ONCE THROUGH OIL PIPE 597 IRYVaIN {7 1

25 122-93809 FLOAT SUPPORT Vhrses )

6 SN-8050402-TP  SCREW MAET 1

27 TA-0400301-¥0  PLUG D=4K4.5 L=3 bAtY D=4X4.5 L=3 1

28 §5-6121020-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L= 9.5 £33y 3/16-28 L=9.5 - 1

29 €Q-2020000-00  QIL WICK a9y 0.06

30 $5-7060310-SP _ SCREN 3/32-56 L=3 YALTRY 3/32-56 L=3 1

31 SU-4060801-SE  SCREW NI I

32 TA-0290301-0 ~  PLUG 2.9X3.ZX3 MY D=2.9X3.2 L=3 2

33 S5-8110520-TF  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 M3y 11/64-40 L=4.5 1

34 123-15800 OILING EXIT SUPPORT ARE 99 FHT ' 1

35 121-29706 FILTER GUIDE T4h-3 4 1

35 121-30100 OTL GAUGE AT -5 I

37 121-30209 RUBBER PACKING MY Ny 1

38 121-30308 OILING PIN AY fadapsy 1

39 . 121-30407 OIL FELT AU 2937 Y TIAb 1

40 121-30506 _OILING PIN YIN-N -a91 Y 1

41 121-30605 O1L FELT GIN-N -¥adat v JIhb T

42 121-30704 FELT HOLDER SIA-A" —§292728) £31 1

43 121-30803 1L FELT YIA-p" ~%a§27zh} 1

44 101-26803 011 TUBE HOLDER M7 R R 2

45 118-43208 CARTRIDGE FILTER B-bUyy 74AE- 1

6 SN-B061802-1P  SCREW MG L=18 BIATIE AY 2

47 RP-0651056-SD  WASHER 6.5X11X1 3% ¥ 3 6.5X11XI 2

48 5Q-1150454-SD)  CONNECTING SCREW N AT bYIIRY 2

49 123-I5503 ONCE THROUGH OIL FELT PRESSER FYVayTINAIT 1

50 { RO-2182401-00 _ RUBBER RING oyyy” 1

51 SQ-T110451-4Z  CONNECTING SCREW AT VYR 2

52 ' 5Q-1150451-¥Z  CONNECTING SCRER F2-7" by 1

53 54-4051601-SC  SCREW N5X0.8 L=16 #4235 5X0.8 L=16 1

54 123-15602 ONCE THROUGH OIL FELT JYRIYHY P2y T2 D 1

55 5Q-0000451-4Z  CONNECTING SCREW N AT VYIS 1

56 SQ-1150441-8D  CONNECTING SCRER AT VoEIRy 1

57 BT-0500300-EA  OIL TUBE JLvFR-" 0.22

58 5Q-1110451-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW N AT VYRR 1

59 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 BY923Y} 11/64-40 1

60 BT-0500300-EA  OIL TUBE LavF2-7" 0.14

61 118-15107 O1L WICK COVER BUSHING TIEN - 7933 1

62 BT-0500300-EG  OIL TUBE F1-7° ' 0.25

63 TA-0400301-H0  PLUG D=4X4.5 L=3 MY D=4X4,5 L=3 1

64 SS-6120620-TF  SCREW T L5 53 2

BT-0500300-EG  OIL TUBE 5

- 30 -

Fi1-7

P
o




17. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

BT HEEG

27

&5

1

I—_"_____"."'—'_L

— 31 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE_ __ PARTNO. _ __ ______1I DESCRIPTION _____ __ __. RN S S Quy,
1 119-69458 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASM. 1haFy9F 23 1
2 111-85352 THREAD GUIDE ASN. {FaF{ MY H] 23 (2)
3 111-85402 THREAD GUIDE ARN JOINT 1397 yAHY {4)
4 NN-6050001-SE NUT ¥5XD.8 oy} M5X0.8 132 (4)
5 B3311-704-000 SPOOL REST ROD RUBRER CAP 1H74 - $273° 2 (1) .
6 111-85204 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER Y555 51 Sy
7 B3305-704-000-A  SPOCL REST ROD JOINT AMFE -IXF {1)
8 S¥-4051405-8E SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 AT 333 MEX0.8 L=14 (2)
9 RM-6050001 -SE NUT ¥5X0.8 BRI} N5X0.8 132 (2)

10 B3309-704-0A0 THREAD GUIBE ARM ASM. {h57 {h79H 97 2% {1

11 B3311-804-000 LOWER THREAD GUIDE M7 {370 32 n

12 §5-7110540-3P SCREW 11/64-40 1=5 YALSFY 11/64-40 L= 5 (n

13 B3309-704-000 THREAD GUIDE ARM ThE7 AV7vH 97 (1)

14 B3304-704-000-A THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER TR7¥307 &AY - n

15 §M-6053000-SE SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 ¥33%9° M5X0.8 30 {1)

16 NY-6050001-SE NUT ¥5X0.3 Y3735 M5X0.8 131 [¢))

17 111-85105 SPOOL REST ROB,LOWER M7 Y 32 (1)

18 111-85501 SPOGL RETAINER {F9% 7V 2 {4

19 B3320-704-L00-A  SPOOL PIN 1Fe¥0rE v (4

20 B3311-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION {35973 {4)

21 111-85006 THREAD STAND ARN. {ME797 : &3

22 NM-6050001-SE NUT ¥5X0.8 u¥AsFvE M5X0 .8 131 (4)

23 B3317-704-000 NUT- €15 {2374 - MR (n

24 RP-1612616-SE WASHER 36X30X2.6 v3% 4" % 16X30X2.6 (2)

25 MAD-11532000 CORD STAPLE a-} AFYT N {3}

25 SN-4051405-SE SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 +a° 335 HAX0.8 L=14 %)

27 #01  119-69953 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASM. {MBFYDF 23 1

28 8K-3382001-S8E SCREW D=3.8 L=20 YAT73Y D=3.8 L=20 {2)

29 B3318-704-L00-A  THREAD GUIDE-ARM JOINT {bAFOF AR (4)

30 SU-6061610-8C SCREW M6 L=16 Y533y M6 1=15 (4)

31 B3311-704-000 SFOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP {13755 - 3137 (N

32 119-69573 SPOOL REST ARM A ASM. {M2F9F A 93 (2)

33 B3319-704-L0O0 THREAD GUIDE 1h3¥ (4)

34 111-85204 SPOOL REST ROD,UPPER 1h975 % 9z (1)

35 B3305-704-000-4 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT {MAFE 9% T ) (1

36 NY-6050001-SE NUT 45X0.8 oyFFFIY W5K0. 8 132 Z)

37 SN-4051405-SE SCRER M5X0.8 L=14 FA* 33y M5X0.8 L=14 (2)

38 B3309-704-0A0 THREAD GUIDE ARM ASM. 1345 {F7vH 97 3 (1)

39 B3311-804-000 LOWER THREAD GUIDE 127 {27V 33 (n

40 §5-7110540-SP SCRER 11/64-40 L=5 TAEFRY” 11/64-40 L=5 (1)

41 B3309-704-000 THREAD GUIDE ARM 1h87 LTV H 97 (1)

42 B3304-704-000-4 THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER AbTYH9F FAE - (1)

43 SN-6053000-SE SCREW ¥5X0.8 L=30 k3337 M5X0.8 30 (1}

44 NY-6050001-SE NUT H5X0.8 nyhyFyh M5X0.8 132 2)

45 111-85105 SPOOL REST ROD,LOWER {M75 9 37X (1)

45 111-85501 SPOOL RETAIRER {p9% JUM X (4)

47 B3320-704-L00-A  SPOOL PIR {hexaad 9 (4)

48 B3311-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION {hv¥iry (4)

49 119-66504 SPOOL REST {r¥00% 7 - (4)

50 : NY-6050001-SE NUT M5X0.8 UShEFTh MEX0.8 132 (4)

51 119-69508 SPOOL REST ARY A {H5795 A (2)

52 B3317-704-000 NUT Cl15 {M5%F ~ MY (1)

53 WP-1612616-SE WASHER 16X30X2.6 4528 2 (2)

54 R3321-704-L00 SPOOL REST ARY SUPPORT, A M7 HI A (1)

55 S¥-4061201-SE SCREW N6 L=12 : Fa a3y M6 L=12 (2)

56 NX¥-6060001-SE NUT M6 DFhyFIh M6 131 - (2)

57 MAC-11532000 CORD STAPLE a-3 AFIT A (3)

58 B3321-704-L0B SPOOL REST ARN SUPPORT, B’ {h3797" $3L B (1)

NOTE (&)

#01.. . _SPECIAL ORDER PART FOR LARGE
SPOOL THREAD STAND (FOR EUROPE)

__‘ 392 —

K& BRI s (I-nN B )



18.SEMI-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS

FLERF— TR

S

WO NTE BT, BESCRIPTION [ S S Gy
1 122-21602 TABLE{SEMI-SUNKEN) F-7" B (&Y aiyy) 1
2 SK-3311500-8C  WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=15 WAR2:Y D=3.1 L=I5 6
3 115-71601 BOLT & Yr{as bk A 4
4 b8204-555-D00  DRAWER STOPPER , b¥4 yZhyA - 1
5 119-68609 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE (TABLE) X ya-b v (399" 3-) i
6 119-60002 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE, LOWER (BENCH) RIIR y2-}38 (B35 a%) |
7 SK-2351600-8C  SCREW WASTE YAFFEIRy 3
8 S8-6090630-SP  SCREW 8/64-40 1L=6 £7%% 9/64-40 L=6 4
9 122-21800 COOLING FAN CASE ITY ¥-2 1

10 115-71403 RUBBER CUSHION Al o M 4

11 122-21750 FRAME SUPPORT PLATE ASH. b -R0F 1853 1

12 WP-1102016-SC  WASHER 11X21X2 . 7% 4 3 11X21X2 4

13 WS-1002560-KR  SPRING WASHER 10X18X2.5 NiF b 10X18X2.5 4

14 N5-86240630-SN  NUT 3/8-18 : A3y 3/8-18 4

15 111-55108 DRAWER (&5 1

16 Yy 1 2

111-55207

DRAWER SUPFORT

- 33~



19.SPECIAL ORDER PARTS COMPONENTS
Rl SCE Btk

REF,NO_ _ NOTE_ __ PARTMO. _ ________1 DESCRIPTION_ __________v_¥ _*__t________ Qy _
i #01 §5-8080322-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=3,2 PAEYS 1/8-44 L=3.2 1
2 #02 S5-8080322-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.2 bAZY 1/8-44 1=3.2 2
3 E9112-804-000  SPANNER o »Y MRy AN F 1
4 B9135-123-0B0  SILICON OIL LUBRICANT ASM. (30 1ZLv¥3-% (30CC) 1
5 i 122-26155 CLOTH BASE ASM. YRR E 1
3 122-26163 CLOTH BASE ASH. 403 (n
7 . 122-26304 FITTING PLATE A RAE L MIPS{E A ()
8 122-26403 FITTING PLATE B RIE 45 B (1)
9 122-26502 CLOTH BASE SPRING R 4N (1)

10 118-06304 PLUG nI4874 : (1)

i NS-6110316-SP ~ NUT 11/64-40 uyhyFy 11/64-40 [§))

12 NS-6680320-SP - NUT 9/32-28 uyhstsh 9/32-28 (2)

I3 S5-6111610-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 k73" 11/64-40 L=16 (1

14 §5-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 YALFRY 11/64-40 L=7.8  (2)

i5 $5-7090540-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 TAEFFYT 9/64-40 L=5 (2)

16 S5-7160910-TP  SCREW : M3y 15/64-28 L=8 (2)

17 WP-0841600-0E WASHER 8.4X15.5X1.6 v3% 43 8.4X15.5X1.6 (1)

18 WZ-0850302-K0  WAVED WASHER 8.5X12,5X0.3 CFEF A % 8.5X12.5X0.3 (1)

NOTE (¥EE2) #01....FOR SP161S400H032 - ...SP161S400M032H . - _ ... ..
#02....FOR SP1725400MACC 7 SP172S400MACCH = T

= 34 -



20.SUBCLASSES
IS5 A

(1) SP151H429M032
SP151H430M032

1 115-39311 UPPER FEED DOG iyl

1
2 122-47508 UPPER LOOPER YIhE V=N - 1
3 121-80360 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. {FFvHn Yy 43 1
4 118-45906 UPPER KNIFE ' YFAR 1
5 SM-4040655-SP .~ SCREW FATIEY M4 L=§ 1
6 ¥DC-270B0900 NEEDLE DCX27 #g “hY DCX27 #9 1
7 MC-0336006-50  NEEDLE B-27 65 rJ B-27 65 1
8 118-35764 PRESSER ASH. 34X 73 1

¢ S :
NOTE (ix22) *ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP161S400K032

LREADERIL, SPIGIS400M032 & $LiE T4,

-85



{2)SP1615400M032C

(3)$P161S400M040C

(4)SP1615400M048C

#ALL PARTS NOT NENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAKE AS THOSE OF smslsmomaz
ERENOBSIL, SPI61S400%032L XA T T, e

- 36—

i R4300-X0D-E0C THROAT PLATE {3 1
2 119-36804 T0P FEED BOG L T L 1
3 122-35206 WAIN FEED DOG : T2 irgn 1
4 122-3670% DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 77 N 1
5 122- 14607 UPPER- LOOFER ARM B Bri-n 95" B 1
3 122-20406 LOWER XRIFE b2253 I
7 123-20453 PRESSER FOOT ASK. A3e(rs) 1
g 119-30609 HINGE PIN vy ¥y (1)
9 123-20404 PRESSER FOOT 32 . (1)
10 261  R4300-E0D-E0A THROAT PLATE a3 i
T 701 T22-352 al F3EL PRI T
t2 R4300-KOE-E0D THROAT PLATE ny{ 1
13 119-36804 TGP FEED DOG bl vlLy 1
14 122-35206 MAIN FEED DOG 2 A7 1
15 122-36708 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 77 R 1
{ 351 19 G- =87 T I
7 123-20453 PRESSER FOOT ASK, 111(23) 1
13 119-30609 HIKGE PIN ARy ¥ 2 [¢3)
18 123-20404 PRESSER FOOT i m
20 #02  R4300-KOE-EQA THROAT PLATE IT 1
T F - i TN T
22 ' R4300-KOF-E00 THROAT PLATE EES - 1
23 119-36804 TOP FEED DOG Lized i
24 122-35206 MAIN FEED DOG ) . B2 3N 1
25 122-3670¢ - DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 72 2748 i
76 T27-92108 HATH SHAFT pEVAES T
27 122-14607 UPPER LOOPER ARM B : YN 057 D 1
28 122-47502 UPPER LOOPER YIA-p" - 1
28 118-93609 GAUGE BTA-A X R Y-y 1
30 113-32358 PRESSER FOOT ASM, Mz 1
R 1! T13-30603 HINGE FIK Ty (93]
32 119-26102 PRESSER F0OT : in (I
33 #03  R4300-KOF-E0A THROAT PLATE 31t 1
34 #03  122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG Fya PA T i
ROTE (i3} #01,,..P01/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS POL/QOIZE B 2,
#02....P02/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS PO2/QOIZEEE D,
#03_...P03/G01 EXCHANGENG PARTS PO3/QUIEIAES,



{5) SP172S400HAC.

{6) 8P1725400HBE

1 #01 R4305-KOD-EOA  THROAT PLATE [Y¥ 1
2 122-92108 MAIN SHAFT - VEV ] 1
3 122-47102 UPPER LOOPER JIN-n - 1
4 #01 122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG ¥V aiyn 1
5 118-93609 "GAUGE DUR-N 4D $4r 5 -3 1
6 R43G6-KOF-EO0  THROAT PLATE 2T i
7 119-42653 PRESSER FOOT ASM, . API(#3) _ 1
8 119-42604 PRESSER FOOT iz (1)
9 122-92108 MAIN SHAFT Yay p 1
10 122-47102 UPPER LOOPER YIR-n - 1
1 118-93609 GAUGE ' YIA-N A T 5 - 1
12 121-49209 NEEDLE CLAMP, 2-NEEBLE ZEYAT DAL R _ 1
13 #02 R4306-KOF-EOA  THROAT PLATE : ByPE ) : 1
14 #02 122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG 3 atron 1
-NOTE (3£32) #01....P04/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS PO4/Q01ZEEm e,
#02....P08/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS POS/QoIEIBEm S,

*ALL PARTS NOT MENTINOED ABOVE ARE SANE AS THOSE OF SP172S400MACC
EREADEE L. SP1725400MACC L HETT, ’ .

- 37 -



CQ-2020000-00

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ]
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
_ BE E N &F H N X3 5 __NO &F H_NO
BT-0400251-ED 28 8 CQ-2020000-00 36 29 R4300-K0E-EQD 36 12 SQ-0000451-M2 30 85
BT-0500300-EA 30 57 CQ-2520000-00 8 47 R4300-KOF-EQA 36 33 SQ-i110401-M2 30 15
BT-0500300-EA 30 60 €Q-2520000-00 i4 75 R4300-KOF-E00Q 36 22 SQ-1110451-M2Z 0 18-
BT-0500300-EG 30 62 CS-0790731-8H 12 9 R4305-K0D-EOA 26 32 SQ-1110451-MZ 30 51
BT-0500300-EG 30 65 CS-087081B-8H 12 67 R4305-K0D-E0A 37 1 SQ-1110451-¥Z 30 58
BT-0600402-EA 8 4 CS-D87081C-SH 12 171 R4305-K0D-EDO 26 27 S6-1150441-S0 30 &6
B1140-716-000 2 11 €S-100101D-SH 18 52 R4306-K0OF-E0OA 37 13 8Q-1150451-MZ 30 52
B1211-804-000 8 17 CS-100101E-SH 14 33 R4306 ~KQF-E00 37 8 5Q-1150454-8D 30 48
B1211-804-000 6 52 CS-100101E-SH 18 31 85-2090520-8L 2 9
B1212-704-000 6 16 CS-100101E-8H 16 33 SB-3120003-04 6 4 $5-2090830-SL. 24 41
B1528-804-000-A 22 2 CS-1031210-8H 18 2 SE-3120003-03 6 5 §8-2110710-TP 14 44
B1534-804-000 20 22 CS-111101H-8H i4 35 SB-3120003-0C 6 & 8§5-2110910-8L. 26 13
B1536-804-000 12 72 CS-111101H-8H 27 5 SB-3120003-0D 6 7 S58-3000610-3pP 2 156
B1612-804-C00 14 31 CS-120101B-SH 12 52 SB-3120003-0E ~ - & 8 58-3090610-8P 18 -21
B1620-804-000 12 38 CS-1201010-8H 8 9 SB-3350002-04 10 25 S8-3090610-8SP 8 24
B1646-704-000-A 12 63 SB-3350002-0B 10 26 8$8-4060310-5P 27 8
Bi646-704-000-4 16 30 D8204-555-D00 33 4 SB-3350002-0C 10 27 8§§-4060310-SF 27 16
B1647-704-000-A 12 62 : ’ SB-3350002-0D 10 28 8§S8-4080610-8P 18 39
B1652-704-000 10 8 MAQ-11532000 32 25 SB-3350002-0GE 10 25 -88-4090515-8p 16 45
B1707-155-000 12 39 MAO-11532000 32 57 SD-0260271-SP 10 20 55-4090615-SP 18 29
B2024-771-000 14 32 MC-0336006-50 35 7 S$D-0280401-SL & 42 85-4110515-8P 8 28
B2024-771-000 27 22 MC-0336007-50 8 12 SD-0461001-SP 16 41 55-4110615-SF 3 19
B2530-704-000 18 15 MC-0336007-50 8 18 SD-0640321-TP 12 55 85-4110815-8P 26 24
B2531-704-000 i3 b6 MDC-270B0900 35 6 SK-2351600-8C 33 7 58-4112215-8P 30 13-
B3013-141-H0A 4 25 SK-3311500-$C 33 2 855-4120615-SP . 2 24
E3101-804-000 24 16 NM-6040000-3N 14 38 SK-3382001-SE 32 28 §8-4151215-8P 4 46
B3102-804-000 24 i NM-6050001-SE 32 4 SK-3412000-8C 4 43 58-5080212-TP 6 12
B3103-804-000 24 25 NM-6050001-SE 32 g SM-0030301-8N. 16 42 §8-5110710-8p 4 23
B3112-704-000 24 6 NM-6050001-SE 32 16 SM-0081001-8p 4 37 88-5110740-TP 6 1
B3112-704-000 24 {5 NM-6050001-SE 32 22 SH-10408061-8C 4 i0 S$5-6080340-8P 10 i1
B3112-704-000 24 24 NM-6050001-SE 32 36 SH-1040801-8C 4 16 §5-6080410-SP iz 50
B3120-352-000 24 11 NM-6050001-SE 32 44 SH-4040601-3C 4 18 §5-6080410-5p 18 13
B3120-352-000 24 20 NM-6050001-8E 32 50 SM-4040655-SP 2 14 §5-6080720-SP 8 37
B3120-352-000 24 29 NM-6060001 -SE 32 56 SH-4040655-8P 18 20 S88-6090610-SP 18 64
B3120-704-000 24 9 NM-6060003-SC 20 28 | SM-4040655-SP 35 5 S58-6090630-SF 18 16
B3120-704-000 24 18 NM-6480011-SF 14 3% SM-4040855-8P 4 11 | S8-6090630-SP 33 8
83120-704-000 24 27 NS-6090310-SN 2 12 SH-4040855-SP 4 15 SS-6090630-TFP = 18 . 60
B3126-012-000 24 {0 NS-6090310-5P 24 42 SH-4040855-8P 8 32 S$8-6096650-SP 22 10
B3126-012-000 24 19 NS-6110310-SP 30 16 SM-4040855-8P 8 36 §5-6090650-SP 30 14
B3126-012-000 249 28 NS-6110310-5P 30 58 SH-4040855-SP 12 13 SS-6090670-TP 8§ 21
B3228-771-00B 12 34 NS-6110310-8P 34 11 S¥-4040855-3P 12 27 S§5-6090810-TP 12 16
B3304-704-000-A 32 14 | NS-6110420-8P 20 3§ SM-4040855-SF 28 11 §5-6090810-TP 12 22
B3304-704-000-A 32 42 NS-6150430-5P 14 &5 SH-4041055-3P 2 25 S§5-6090910-TP 12 28§
B3305-704-000-A 32 7T NS-6240630-SN. 33 14 SH-4041455-SN 24 44 S§8-6110420-TP 14 45
B3305-704-000-A 32 135 NS-6680320-SP 34 12 SM-4050855-5P 2 7 8§5-6110480-8p 26 17
B3309-704-0A0 32 10 NS-6680410-SP 4 32 SM-4050855-5P 12 59 S8-6110520-TF -~ 14 46
B3309-704-0A0 32 38 SM-4050855-8P 26 19 55-6110610-TP 2 .31
B3309-704-000 32 13 PS-0150065-KP 26 30 SK-4051055-§P 2 29 S558-6110710-TP 14 47
B3309-704-000 32 41 PS-0150082-KH1 16 12 SK-4051055-5P 6 44 S8-6110710-TP 20 31
‘B3311-012-000 32 20 PS-0200062-KH 18 &7 SM-4051255-SF 4 4 §5-6110820-TP iz 32
B3311-012-000 32 48 PS-0300132-KH 4 38 SM-40514(5-SE 32 8 S55-6110820-TP 14 48
B33i1-704 k‘0{]_0 32 5 PS-0300132-KH 10 19 SH-4051405-SE 32 26 S8-6111010~TP 12 33
B3311-704-000 32 31 PS-0300132-KK 24 4% SM-4051405-SE 32 37 §S-6111062-TP 20 6
B3311-804-000 * 32 11 SM-4051601-8C 30 53 SS§-6111110-8P 10 23
B3311-804-000 32 39 RE-0300000-K0 i6 37 SM-4060801-SE 30 31 8§8-6111140-8P 18 62
B3317-704-000 32 23 RE-0320000-%0 10 6 SM-4061201-SE 32 55 S3-6111610-8FP 34 13
B3317-T04-000 32 52 RE-0400000-K0 12 4 SM-6030510-SC 16 43 S8~6120620-TP 30 64
B3318-704-L0O0-A 32 29 | RE-0400000-K0 14 40 SH-6053000-SE 32 15 SS-6121020-SP 14 66
B3319-704-L00 32 33 RE-040000G-Ko 16 38 SK-6053000-SE 32 43 8§8-6121020-SF 20 25
B3320-704-L00-A 32 19 RE-0900000-K0 16 -39 SM-6061200-SP i8 37 88-6121020-S¢ 30 28
B3320-704-L00-4 32 47 RO-0371801-00 12 12 SH-6061200-SP 20 27 88-6121220-TP 12 -40
B3321-704-L0B 32 58 RO-0371801-00 18 27 SH-6061202-TP 6 -33 8§5-6660610-TP 12 70
B3321-704-L00 32 54 R(}-0601501-00 12 66 SH-6061202-TF . 8 2 8S5-6660710-TP 16 .15
B3525-704-000. 14 37 RO-0681901-00 16 40 SH-6061202-TP 8 15 8§8-6660710-TP 16 47
B35256-704-000 14 52 R0O-0742401-00 4 36 SH-6061210-8C 16 49 88-7060310-3P 30 30
I B3634-352-600 30 7 RO-0781901-00 4 47 SM-6061610-SC 16 50 S88-7060510-SP 22 '3
B9112-804-000 34 3 RO-1082401-00 8 45 SM-6061610-8C 32 30 S$5-7060510-SP 26 " 14
BO135-123-0B0 34 4 RO-1100901-00 20 16 SH-6061802-TP 30 46 8§8-7060610-8P 12. 17
: RG-1100901-00 20 18 SH-8040402-TP- - 20 15 $5-7060610-SP. .18 .31
CM-3002000-01 2 33 RO-2182401-00 30 50 SM-8050402-TP. 30 26 88-7080520-8P ~ 22 ~ &
CK-3002001-A1 4 45 R3-3152001-00 2 4 SM-9051203-CP - 14 41 S58-7080520-8P © .26 - 21-
CH-5002000-01 4 8§ | RO-3473501-00 6 42 SM-9061250-TP 14 42 88-7090410-SP " 1477 49"
Q-2000000-00 18 51 R4200-K0D-D0OO 26 26 SM-9061250-TP 14 43 88-7090530-8F 2--13
CQ-2000000-00 28 7 R4300G-KOD-ECA 36 10 SH-80G1250-TP 16 1 5§-7090540-TP iz 5%
CQ-2020000-00 14 67 R4300-K0D-E0D 36 1 SM-9061250-TP 16 44 $S-7090540-TP . 28 .8
18 50 R4300-KOE-EDA 36 20 SK-9061250-TP 27 3 S8-7090540-TF 34 15

- 38—




OF PARTS

NUMERICAL INDEX %a
PART NO PAGE  REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART M0 " PAGE REF
BE EH_ NO BE B NO B A BB N0

§5-7090610-SP 2 17 | TA-0180401-MO 14 53 | 118-23606 27 19 | 121-07702 6 43
SS-7090611-SL 4 27 | TA-0I180401-M0 14 5¢ | 118 9370s 27 20 | 121-07801 6 45
S§-7090850-SP 18 18 | TA-D290301-MO 30 32 | 11833804 8 44 | 121-09104 6 26
8§-7090910-SP 28 10 | TA-0340201-R0 - 14 27 | 118-23804 10 ¢ | 121-09153. 6 25
SS-7110510-8P 20 10 | TA-0340201-R0 14 55 | 1i8-23804 27 18 [ 121-09211 8 3
SS-TLIOSI0-SP 26 22 | TA-0400301-MO 30 27 | 118-23903 27 21 | 121-09260 8 1
SS-TI10540-SP 32 12 1 TA-0400301-M0 30 &3 | 118-26005 16 25 | 121-09302 8 5
SS-7110540-SP 32 40 | TA-0620504-R0 24 40 | 1128-26104 16 26 | 121-09500 8 8
S§-7110740-TL 24 43 | TA-0750704-R0 4 39 | 11828203 16 27 | 121-09617 - 8 14
S§-7110740-TP 14 50 | TA-0800501-R0 14 56 | 118-23050 127 | 121-09666 &8 I3
S§-7110840-SP 6 22 | TA-0800504-R0 4 40 | 11831708 18 49 | 121-09906 8 48
S5-7110840-SP 6 23 | TA-0950806-R0 28 15 | 118.31757 18 47 | 121-09985 8§ 46
SS-7110840-SP 18 11 | TA-1450404-R0 2 6 | 118-31807 18 26 | 121-1021% 8 24
S5-7110840-SP 20 9 | TA-1470702-R0 4 41 | 118-31906 18 25 | 121-to607 8 39
S$3-7110840-SP 20 32 | TA-I701107-R0- 4 22 | 118-33407 18 22 [ 121-10805 8 41
S5-7110840-SP 26 15. 118-33506 18 12 | 121-10904 8 40
SS-7I10840-SP 34 14 | WP-0371016-SD° 16 35 | 118-40303 30 8 |-121-11209 8 27
S§-7110910-SP 2 32 | WP-0371026-SD° 12 29 | 118-41707 30 4 | 121-11308. 8 29
SS-7110910-TP 10 31 | WP-0371026-SD 22 7 | 118-43208 30 45 | 121-11803 8 31
SS-7110810-TP 24 46 | WP-0371025-SD 28 16 | 118-45807 27 14 | 121-11902 8 33
SS-TI11410-SP 6 24 | WP-0371036-SD 14 57 | 118-45908 35 4 | 121-12108 g8 35
§$-7111410-SP 20 41 | WP-0451026-SH 12 44 | 1{8-4340% 27 1 | 121-12207 8 11
S§-TI11410-TP 6 31 | WP-0451026-SH 14 58 -] 118-5610} 28 5 | 121-12306 8 7
SS-TIN4I0-TP 6 38 | WP-0460556-SD 16 36 | 118-93509 36 29 (| 121-13205 20 23
SS-TILIBIO-TP 6 21 | WP-0621016-SD 12 61 | 118-93609 37 5 | I21-13817 20 33
SS-7TILIBI0-TP 6 27 | WP-0621016-SD 16 46 | 118-93809 37 1t | 121-14609 20 14
SS-7111810-TP 6 29 | WP-0621016-SH 14 59 | 113-93400 16 28 | 121-14807 20 29
SS-THI810-TP 6 36 | WP-0651056-50 30 47 | 119-13407 14 28 | 121-14906 20 17
SS-TIL1810-TP 12 45 | WP-0751576-SD 4 30 | 119-14405 14 30 | 121-15903 20 42
SS-TIS0010-TP 34 16 | WP-0764016-SP 6 49 | 119-18109 30 6 | 121-16703 16 29
S§-7161040-SP 20 35 | WP-0841600-0E 34 17 | 119-25104 22 9 | 121-18303 12 25
S3-8080310-TF 8 19 | WP-1102016-SC 33 12 | 119-25914 22 13 | 121-18600 10 7
SS-8080310-TP 8 43 | WP-1612616-SE 32 24 | 119-2810% 36 32 | 121-18709 12 65
S§-8080310-TP 26 16 | WP-1612616-SE 32 53 | 119-26300 22 14 | 121-22107 6 30
S5-8080310-TP 26 20 | WS-0822010-KP 4 31 | 119-30500 22 11 1 121-22107 . . § 37
S3-8080322-TF 34 I | WS-1002560-KR 33 13 | 119-30809 22,12 | 121-22313 6 32
55-8080322-TP 34 "2 | WZ-0850302-K0 4 24 { 119-30609 36 8 | 121-22362 . 6 28
SS-8080410-TP 6 13- | WZ-0850302-K0 34 18 | 119-30809 36 18 | 121-22404 18 5
S5-8080410-TP 26 31 | WZ-2640310-KH 6 4] 119-30609 36 31 | 121-22511 18 4
$S-8090530-TF 8 16 : 119-30906 22 8 | 121-22610 18 1
SS-8110410-TF 2 19 | 100-04109 2 34 { 119-32068 222 4 | 121-22800 18 42
| $S-8110410-TF 12 & | 101-26803 30 44 | 119-32258 36 30 | 121-22859 18 41
S5-8110410-TP  12. 10. 111-11705 26 18- | 119-32456 22 5 | 121-22909 18 34
SS-8110410-TF 12 68 {-1i1-55108 33 15 | 119-35764 35 8 | 121-23204 18 33
SS-8110410-TP 12 73- | 111-55207 33 16 | 119-36614 14 62 | 121-23808 1219
SS-8110410-TP 30 5 | 111-85005 32 21 | 119-36804 14 83 | 121-23907 18 23
S5-8110422-TF 6 3 | 111-85105 32 17 | 119-36804 36 2 | 121-24004 18 65
SS-8110422-TP 26 28 | 111-85105 32 45 | 119-36804 36 13 | 121-24202 18 17
$5-8110520-TP 10" 24 .| 111-85204 32 6 | 119-36804 36 23 | 121-24400 6 34
SS-8110520-TF 20 21 |} 111-85204 32 34 | 119-39311 35 1 | 121-24509 6 18
$8-8110520-TP , 30 33 | 111-85352 32 2 | 119-42604 37 8 | 121-26108 24 47
5S-8110710-SP¢ 8 26 | 111-85402 32 3 | 119-42653 37 7 | 121-26207 24 3
$8-8151150-SP 6 48 | 111-85501 32 18 | 119-60002 33 6 | 121-26405 24 12
SS-8660330-SP  14° 36 | 111-85501 32 46 | 119-66504 32 49 | 121-26405 .24 21
-55-8660330-SP 27 6 { 115-00808 4 2 | 119-68609 33 5 | 121-26405 24 30
$8-8660410-SP 12 53 | 115-03703 4 29 | 119-69458 32 1 [ 121-26504 24 37
S5-8660530-TP 14 34 | 115-10609 6 53 | 119-69508 32 51 | 121-28702 24 8
$S-8660530-TP 16 32 | 115-17000 18 ‘48 ‘| 119-69573 32 32 | 121-26702 24 17
SS-8660530-TP 16 34 | 115-29005 12 60 | 119-69953 3227 | 121-26702 24 26
55-8660530-TP 18 &3 | 115-29005 16 24 | 121-00301 4 14 | 121-26819 24 14
S5-8660610-TF 8 10 | 115-29914 12 5 | 121-00418 4 1 | 121-26888 24 13
58-8660610-TP 18 3 | 115-65504 27 17 | 121-00517 4- 12 [ 121-26918 24- 5
$5-9090410-TP 18 36 | 115-65702 27 15 | 121-00608 4 3 | 121-26%7 24 4
$5-95090610-TP 16 48 | 115-65801 2T 9 | 121-00806 4 5 | 121-27015 24 23
SS-9090610-TPF 18 10 | 115-66809 14 28 | 12]1-01408 2 22 | 121-27064 24 22
83-9111610-SP 27 12 | 115-66809 27 10 | 121-01515 2 10 | 121-27403 24 31
S5-9151210-TF 4 20 | 115-71403 33 10 | 121-01804 4 9 | 121-27502 24 32
85-9151210-TF 6 40 | 115-71601 33 3 | 121-01903 4 7 | 121-27601 - 24. .33
SS-9151210-TP 10 - 2 | 115-98000 - 27 13 | 121-0l9gp 4 6 | 121-27700 24 34
SS-9151210-TP 12 .51 | 118-03004 2 16 | 121-02000 . 4-26 | 121-27809 - - 24 35
$8-9151210-TP 14 64 .| 118-05207 .. 4 21 -| 121-02513 4 44 | 121-27957 24736
S3-9151210-TF 18 . 9 | 118-06304 . 34 10 | 121-03206. 2 21 | 121-28203 24 38
§S-9151210-TPF 18 43 | 118-1161% 6 46 | 121-03404 1 = 2 26 { 12]-28302 24 39
$5-9151210-TF 18 ‘59 | 118-15107 30 61 1 121-04907 - " 4 28 | y21-20118 30 17
$$-8151210-TF 20 34 | 118-19109 20 37 | 121-05201.° " 4 42 | 12]-2970¢ 30 35
55-9681610-TF 6 50 | 118-19315 20 36 | 121-07611-- 6 47 | 121-29805 30 22

— 39—




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS  r: . e

-{ - PART NO - - PAGE REF -| - PART NO. , [~ :PAGE 'REF PART' NO PAGE - REF. - PART NGO PAGE REF
RE - H - NO° RE B NO . R - H - NG 2E . H__ N

121-30100 30 36 122-14607 3 5 122-53100 8 25 -123-10900 14 20
121-30209: - 30 37 122-14667 - | 36 16; | 122-53209 ) 8 38 123-10900 20 13
121-30308 - 30 38 122-14607 i 36 27 122-58000 . . = 4 33 123511007 - 14 22
121-30407 30 39 122-14656 187 122-60204 - , - 4 17 123-11i06 . 14 23
121-30506 .30 40 122-14706 + 18- 35 122-60303 . 16 32 123-11304 - . 16 16
121-30605 30 41 122-14755 ° : 18 32 122-80151 - 2. 23 12311403 - - 16 17
121-30704 30 42 122-14805 18 30 122-90409. 4 35 123-11502 - 16 18
121-30803 30 43 122-14804. © [ 18 45 122-90458- 4 34: {°123-11809 - ", 16 20
121-32106 6 20 122-15000 .18 467 | 122-92009 6 11: 123-11908" 16 21
121-32166 6 19 122-15109 .: 6 39 122-921068 36, 2& 123-12005 16 22°
121-32502 27 4 122-15158 |- 6 35 122-92108 37: 2 12312104 - i6 23
121-38152 28 13 12215208 . 18 44 122-82108 . - 37 9 123-12203. . 14 - 24
121-3830] . 28 14 122-15307 . 18 55 122-92504 . I6 6 123-1230% ¢+ 14 25
121-38400 28 12 [22-16356 18 54 122-92603 14 20 | 123-15008 - 30 1
121-48607 8 30 122-15406" ¢« 18. B3 122-92702 16 15. 123-15503 - 30 49
121-48706 ‘8 34 122-155654 " . 18 14 122-92850 16+ 18 123-15602. 30 54.
121-49209 . 37 12 122-15604 , - 18 - 61| 122-93551 . 30 20 12315800 - . 30 34
121-80162 24 1 122-15703 185 28 .1 122-93601 .- 30, 24 123-15909 - 3 3
121-80261 24 2 122-1%101° ' 26 ¢ 122-93760 .- 30 23§ 123-16006 -~ : 30 10
121-80360 - 3B 3 122-19200 .. 26 - 8.} 122-93758 . 230 21 123-16105. 21! 30 11
122-00200 2 1 122-19358 . 26 9 122-93809. 30 25 123-16204- =~ 30 12
122-00309 2 2 122-19507 ,.° 26 , 7 | 122-93957 . "30 - 2v | 123-16402: 14 69
122-00408 2 3 122-19606, . 126 6.°| 123-00109 . 2+ 27 123-16501" - . - 14 70
122-00507 2 5 122-19705" " 26 . 25.7| 123-00208 - . ~ 228 123-16600° - . 14 68
122-00804 2 20 122-19804. =~ 26 3 123-00505 " -. 2730 123-16709 " 11 14 . M1
122-00903 2 18 122-19%03 - 26 2 123-04002 . T 822 ) 123-168087 <1 14 T2
122-01208 4. 19 122-20000 '26 10 ] 123-04101 - 8 20 123-16907 - 14 73
122-03816 6! 51 122-20108 - 26- 5 123-05009 - 20 24 123-17004 30 9
122-03507 6 15 122-20208 26 12 123-05256, - 20 30 123-17103 14 74
122-04004 6 2 122-20307 26 11 123-05405- - -:. 14 60 123-17202 14 51
122-04103 - 6 14 122-20406 , 36 6 123-05504 123-18002 27 2
122-04202 - 6 10. | 122-20505 - 26 23 123-06603 — 123-18101 21 7
122-06603 200 40° | 122-20604 . 126 29 | 123-05702 123-20404 36 9
122-06702 20 387 122-21602, " 133 1 123-05850 123-20404 36 19
122-08104 107 14 122-21750 © - i33 11 123-05900 123-20453 36 .7
122-08163 16 13 122-21800° - 33 9 ) 123-05959 123-20453 36 17
122-08203 | 10 16 122-24606 = . 28 3 123-06106 135-08700 . 18 58
122-08302- - 10 17 -] 122-24655 .. 28 1 123-06155 ~ S
122-08401 ~7=: ¢ 10: 18:| 122-24705 . © 28 4 123-06205
122-08500: ' > 10- 217] 122-24883 . 128 2 123-06353
122-08609° ° 10 127 122-25008 " . . 98 . 6 123-0655¢ ... -
122-08708 - 10 22%} 122-26156" B4:.. 5 123-06601- . &
122-08807 10 10 .} 122-26163 - 347 6| 123-06700  : }
122-08906 10 30 122-26304. .~ 34 7 123-06809 - : - ; ¢
122-09003 i 3 122-26403 © ° 34 8. | 123-08003 ;
122-09052 10 1 122-26502 . 34 ¢ 123-08102 SiH i
122-09102 12 35 | 122-29100 2- 8 123-08201 B SUL !
122-09201 12 36 122-35107 12 14 123-08300 "
122-09300 - I2 37 122-35206° - 15 123-08300
122-09409 12 48 122-35206 3 123-08409 .
122-09458 { 12 46 122-35206 .. 14 123-08409 6 5
122-09508 12 47 122-35206 24 123-08607 6. 7
122-09607 12 49 122-36600 20 123-08706 15 9
122-09706 - ‘1243 o} 122-36709 21 123-08755 . 16.-8
122-09805 12 421 122-36709". 4 123-08805 16 10 -
122-09904 12 2 122-36709 . 15 123-08904 16 13
122-09953 12 1.1 122-36708 . 25 123-09001 16 14 -
122-10001 k200 ¥ 122-381017T 0 18 123-09100 4 1 -
122-10100 6 9 122-38200 ~ 74 123-09308 14 -3 -
122-10217 12 11 122-38200 11 | 123-09407 1474
122-10308 12 & 122-38200 21 ] 123-09506 14- -5 -
122-10407 12 26| 122-38200 /. 34 123-09605 14 - 6 -
122-10506 o 12 241 122-38200 4 123-09704 . 14 - 7
122-10605 12237 ] 122-38200 14 123-09803 - o 14.. 8 :
122-10704 12 30 122-40107 . .. L 6 123-09803 . =2 : 27 .11
122-10803 12 31 122-40602 - - ;18 40 123-09902 i 14 9
122-109062 12 41 122-40701 " 4 123-10009 1410 -
122-11009 12 54 122-47102. ., - 36 28 123-10108 oM 1 - .
122-11157 ° .12 64 122-47102°; . | W 3 123-10207 14 12~ I
122-11306 12 69+ 122-47102., " 7 37 10 123-10306 14 .13 : : toe '
122-11405 12 56 122-473000 7. 7:18 38 123-10405 . SR TS U T T .
122-11504 1218 122-47508° . - 35 2 123-10504 i4 15 : . et
122-11603 12 57 122-50205° © ... 4 13 123-10603 14 16 . i

| 122-11702 10 5| 122-52805 . .. 8 & 123-10702 B L R
122-11801 10 4 ) 122-52904.° - 8 17 123-10801 14 19 ¢ o
122-14607 13 8 122-53050". 8 23 123-10850 .14 18 . Sk o

{

- 40 —




- .
. i
i
¢
.
.
-







‘\\‘*‘

ANNNNN NN

[/

WORLDWIDE SALES AND SERVICE

Union Special Corporation maintainssalesandservicefacilitiesthrough- Brussels, Belgium
cut the world. These offices will aid you in the selection of the right Chailolte, N.C.
sewing equipment for your particular operation. Union Special Corpo- El Paso, TX
ration representatives and service technicians are factory trained and Hong Kong, China
are able to serve your needs promplly and efficiently. Whatever your Huntley, 1L
locafion, there Is a qualified representative to serve you. Leicester, England
Lille, France
Miami, FL
Milan, ltaly

Finest Quality

Mdglingen, Germany
Montrec!, Quebec
Osuka, Jopan

Santa Fe Springs, CA

Other Representatives throughout
_ all parts of the world.

INDUSTRIAL SEWING EQUIPMENT



